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41a Jabotinsky str.
58 279 Holon, Israel
Phone:++972-3-5058732
Fax:++972-3-6037429 ' y
e-mail: harelimo@netvision.net.il

December 18, 2007

The Honorable George Daniels
clo Clerk of the Court

United States Courthouse

500 Pearl Street

New York, New York 10007

Re: Objections to Proposed Settlement in Assicurazioni Generali,
S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation

Dear Judge Daniels:

My name is Hannha Hareli. f am a Holocaust survivor living in Holon, Israel. 1
am abjecting to the proposed settfement in the Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A.
Holocaust Insurance Litigation. In addition to this letter, | have sent the
materials documenting my experience with Generali and the International
Commission for Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (ICHEIG) to attorney Samuel
J. Dubbin in the United States, and asked him to present these materials to
the Court on my behalf.

The materials and my claim are based on the life insurance policy of my uncle
JAKOB WEISZ issued by Assicurazioni Generali on April 20,1930, under the
number 119.188.

Here is a recapitulation of the case:

JAKOB WEISZ, born on May 25, 1889 in Slovensky Grob (by then Austro-
Hungarian Empire, later Czechoslovakia) was an affluent businessman living
before the Holocaust in Bratislava, Czechoslovakia. He was married to SARA
nee WEISZFEILER, who was my mother's sister. He was holding prominent
positions in the local financial establishment and among other posts he was
the manager of "Elsc Magyar Bank" and of the "Anglo-Elementar Insurance
AG" branch in Bratislava. JAKOB WEISZ perished with his wife and children
in the Holocaust. : :

After the establishment of ICHEIC and publication of the list of potential
policyholders from the Holocaust Era | found his name on the list, stating
Generali as the insurer. | submitted on December 27, 2001 a claim for his
policy to ICHEIC, {listing my sister and cousins as additional heirs). The claim
was given number 92046 by ICHEIC.



My claim was forwarded by ICHEIC to Generali and on February 15, 2006 |
was announced by Generali, that they found an insurance policy on his name
with an insured sum of 50,000 Czechoslovakian Crowns. A water copy of the
policy issued in 1930 was attached to the Generali's announcement

However, Generali declined to make any payment on the poiicy, claiming that
the policy does not appear in their portfalio records of 1936 or in those of the
following years. Therefore, Generali concluded that the policy-was either
cancelled or surrendered before 1936, i.e. before the Holocaust Era.

On May 29, 2006 | submitted an appeal to ICHEIC's appeals fribunal against
Generali's decision (the appeal was given number 755 by ICHEIC), arguing
that it is based solely on negative evidence, without any positive proof
attesting the cancellation or surrendering of the policy. | also mentioned that
the insured JAKOB WEISZ was a wealthy businessman and bank director
(this fact was stated in the water copy of the policy) and it is therefore
tmplausible, that he would cancel or surrender the policy, something being
done only in case of financial distress.

In their letter from July 14, 2006 Generali responded, that their archives
contain two main components: {a) accounting records based on mechanical
ledgers containing all technical data on the policies, known as "Stato Fine
ledgers”, as from 1936 onwards and (b) water copies of policies from before
1936. However, Generali failed to explain in this letter the absence of any
document or other positive evidence confirming the cancellation or :
surrendering of the policy. As a sole support of their stance Generali claimed,
that both components mentioned have been audited and declared to be
compliant with all ICHEIC processing rules and standards.

| responded on August 6, 2006 reiterating that Generali failed to provide any
positive proof supporting the presumption that a cancellation or surrendering
of the policy indeed took place. Referring to the two components of Generali's
archives, | found it illogical, that a third component, i.e. a database showing
the cancellation or surrendering of the policies was completely absent. As for
- my part, according to the ICHEIC guidelines, | only had to establish; (a) that
the palicy claimed was issued by the company and (b) that | am entitled to the
proceeds of the policy. My claim has met both requirements, whereas
Generali failed to meet their commitment. Concerning the audit of Generali's
records | explained the entangled complexity of Generali's operation and
network of subsidiaries in prewar Czechoslovakia. | expressed my doubts,
whether an audit performed 70 years later could attest beyond any reasonable
doubt the completeness of the old records, preempting the possibility of any
other explanation for the absence of the policy in the 1936 ledgers. Finally |
demanded that if negative evidence should be considered, than, by the same
token, the absence of a document showing that the policy was cancelled or
surrendered should be also allowed as an acceptable proof that the policy
was valid during the Holocaust. :

On August 30, 2006 Generali responded, by stating that: "correspondence or
reasons surrounding carncellation or surrender of a policy concerned our focal



branch offices and not the Home Office in Trieste which kept essential
policy data only" (One has to wonder, why the cessation of a policy is not
essential enough in order to keep the data about it in the Home Office).
However, they also admit, that: "we do not know the actual reason why the
policy left our portfolio". Notwithstanding, the principal argument for the
refusal to accept my claim was: "that the use of negative evidence has been
declared to be perfectly in line with the guidelfines issued b y the Intemnational
Commission".

Generali attached to their letter of August 30 a Memorandum, issued by
ICHEIC's chairman Mr. Lawrence S. Eagleburger on March 26, 2004
concerning Generali's Stafo Fine 1936 database and allowing Generali to use
as negative evidence in denying claims on its east European Branches from
1936 onwards.

Answering Generali's letter | wrote on September 12, 2006, that their
admission of not knowing the actual reason for the absence of the
policy from the 1936, contradicts their conclusion, explaining such
absence solely by a surrender or cancellation of the policy. In any case
such conclusion cannot be considered of being beyond any doubt, even if Mr,
Eagelburger's Memorandum enables Generali to use the Stato Fine 1936
Database as negative evidence. The Memorandum does not imply the
automatic superiority of such negative evidence. I only allows such evidence
to be weighted against the evidence provided by the claimant (who should, by
the same token, be allowed also to use negative evidence of his own). [ also
mentioned the inclusion in ICHEIC lists of policyholders, marked as Generali's
clients, even if their names were absent in the Stato Fine 1936 ledgers,
meaning that such absence does not nullify automatically the rights pertaining
to the policy. | also pointed out, that Generali referred to JAKOB WEISZ's
policy as being issued by the company's Austrian branch office , While his
residence and business were in Czechoslovakia, with Generali's branches
active in that country. | suggested that this incongruity might be one of the
reasons of the policy's absence from the Stato Fine ledgers.

Generali responded on October 10, 2006, writing that the policy was indeed
issued by the Czechoslovak branch office, explaining their previous
statement as an "inadvertent typing mistake".

On October 18, 2006 ICHEIC's appeals office in London sent me a letter,
informing me about the possibility of conducting an oral hearing of my appeal
by phone.

I responded to ICHEIC on October 27, 2006 suggesting suitable dates for the
oral hearing by phone. | also commented on Generali's response from
October 10, and pointed out, that the water copy of the policy shows clearly
that the policy was Issued "per Anglo Elementar Vers. A.G.", being an
Austrian, Vienna based, elementary insurance company. This implies the
possibility of the policy being sold by this company, acting as sub-agent on
behalf of Generali and provides a further explanation of the policy's absence
from the Stato Fine ledgers. | also pointed out, that a handwritten remark on



the water copy in German says: "Ohne Umleg Zuschlag”, meaning "No
Surcharges”, indicating clearly, that this is not an ordinary life insurance policy
pertaining to an ordinary client.

ICHEIC's appeals office received on November 22, 2006 a letter from
Generali's UK branch, denying any link between the Austrian Anglo Elementar
Versicherungs A.G.and the Generali Group, stating, that any claim concerning
this company would not involve them in any case. Generali also claimed, that
the phrase "per Anglo Elementar Vers. A.G." was included only to serve for
the identification of the insured's place of residence in view of the collection of
premiums. Generali enclosed to their letter a page from Compass people's
yearbook of 1931, with JAKOB WEISZ's name listed among the administrative
officials and company directors of that time. .

The oral hearing of my appeal was conducted by telephone conference call on
November 23, 2006 by the Appeals Tribunal Arbitrator, Professor Richard H
Mcl.aren. Unfortunately my appeal was dismissed with the Arbitrator
assigning superiority to the negative evidence of the policy's absence from the
Stato Fine 1936 ledgers. Contrary to this, my explanations to the policy’s
absence, part of it based the information appearing on the water copy of the
policy has been dismissed as "anecdotal evidence" only (paragraph 30 of the
Award). The Arbitrator states that | failed "to provide any evidence of a
sufficiently particularised nature to rebut the [negative] evidence of
Generali's records” (paragraph 37 of the award). It appears, that the
Arbitrator is not aware of the tremendous difference between the possibilities
of an elderly Holocaust survivor vs. the possibilities of a giant insurance
company in providing evidence from the Holocaust Era.

The Arbitrator also did not consider in his award the material which [ sent
before the hearing to Ms. Morag Baird from ICHEIC' Appeals -Office London.
The material included:

a) Areport by Mr. Thomas Jelinek on Insurance in Nazi Occupied Czech
Lands indicating the problems and complexity of the Insurance Industry
in Pre-War Czechoslovakia and showing that the Assicurazioni
Generali was active in the country under 4 different names. (Mr. Jelinek
was an aide to the Czech President Mr. Vaclav Havel).

b) Testimony of Ms. Leslie Tick from the California Dept. of Insurance
before the US House of Representatives Subcommittee on _
Government Efficiency, Financial Management and Intergovernmental
Relations on September 24, 2002. Ms. Tick states, that the policies
published after a thorough screening on the ICHEIC list from
Generali source were "unpaid” policies. (on page 40 of the Hearing
Report).

¢) Testimony of Mr. Christopher Carmicelli, President and CEO of
Generali US Branch before the US House of Representatives
Committee on Government Reform of September 12, 2003. Mr.
Carnicelli describes the two databases available to Generali: an archive
of "water copies” and a general accounting ledger. There is no
mentioning of any superiority of the ledger above the "water copies”,




which wouid in fact render them superfluous, applying the principle of
“negative evidence" (on page 218 of the Hearing Report).

d) There are 2 more documents, from the same Hearing before the US
House of Representatives, both criticizing sharply the practice of
negative evidence being used as an excuse for rejection of claims:

1)- Statemient of Michael J. Bazyler, Professor of Law, Whittier Law
Schoel, Costa Mesa, California (Prof. Bazyler presents the case
of Ms. Iga Pioro, whose claim was also rejected on the same
grounds of "negative evidence" on page 159 of the Hearing
Report},

2) Testimony of Mr. John Garamendi, California Insurance
Commissioner (on page 233 of the Hearing Report)

Generali's central argument {reflected and upheld also in the Arbitrator's
decision), was the superior validity of the Stato Fine 1936 ledgers as negative
evidence for denying claims concerning insurance policies absent from the
ledgers. This validity is formalistically excused by claiming, that the ledgers
have been audited by the ICHEIC process and therefore can be regarded as
complete in order to be used as negative evidence. There is no indication
about the way the audit was performed and there is no explanation how it can
preclude the possibifity of a policy’s absence being caused by reasons other
than surrendering or cancellation. ’

Being probably not far from reality, my impression is, that the absence of a
policy from the Stato Fine iedgers was a main excuse for the rebuttal of claims
by Generali. Both, ICHEIC and Generali, appear to have tumed a deaf ear to
the voices criticizing this attitude. Moreover, following clearly from Ms. Iga
Piori's case, Generali used this practice from the very beginning of the

ICHEIC process in year 2000'with Mr. Eagleburger's approval being granted
"post factum” only in 2003/2004 {see Mr. Eagieburger's Memorandum dated
March 26, 2004 and his testimony before the US House of Representatives
Gommittee on Government Reform of September 42, 2003 an page 124 of the
Hearing Report). This means, that instead of adapting the Generali procedure.
to the rules of ICHEIC, things happened to develop the other way round.

Lastly allow me to mention the aflegations concerning the pressure put on
arbitrators to apply a "phantom rule', shifting the burden of proof to claimant in
cases when no written evidence existed. If such policy was applied, the
appeals concermning Generali claims were probably no exception to this rule.

Your Honor, | hope that these materials will help in resolving the problems our
claims are facing, by tipping the Balance of Justice in favor of us, the elderly
Holocaust survivors, instead of favoring the giant insuranice company.

Sincerely yours,

(Forno ot

Hanna Hér.eii

~ ¢c: Samuel J. Dubbin, Esq.
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Direzione Centrale
Policy Information Center

Mrg Hanna Hereli

C/o ELISHEVA ANSBACHER Adv.

16a King George Street
JERUSALEM %4229
ISRAEL

Trieste, § 9 FEB. 2006

ds  No. 702/PIC

RACCOMANDATA

Mrs Madien DAGAN
31 Krause Street
HOLON 58279
1SRAFL

Re. ICHEIC Claim No. 52046 of Mrs Hanna Hareli

We are pleased to report to you that we have now completed the investigation of the above
ICHEIC claim. We have searched all names contained in that form and on the basls of this
search we have found the following life insurance policies issued by Assicurazioni Generali

1. Insured. Jakob Weisz
Date of birth: May 25, 1889
Policy No.: ' 119.188
Couriry of issuance: Czechoslovakia
Page amount and currepvy: 50,000 Czechoslovakian Crowns
Effective Date; April 20, 1930
Puration: 18 years
2. Insured; Bedrich Schwarz
Date of birth: September 17, 1900
Policy No.: ' 346.063
Country of issuance: Czechoslovakia, then transferred to Slovakia in 1940

Fece amount and cutrency: 10,000 Czechoslovskiazn Crowns, converted into 10,000
Slovakian Crowns in 1940

Effective Date: December 1, 1937

Duration: 70 years

Direzione Crmiraln - ‘Trineto, piazes Dueu degli Abrurzi, 2 - enp. 34332  cp 538 - el 140 671 111 - talegr: Genoroli Triepe - fax 040 671601
slta Internud: wyw.gengrali com - per iuilirad e-mails www geiordi.rom/contact him]

T™ Sonieth onstiiiia oab 1831 0 TFrusite - esplale soclale € [276.0E7308.00 bov, vers.  Sodu bLegsls In Veisats, Prucar Duce dogli Ahwuasl 2

7 Codier Firvolw « Mugicern Impraae VOUTITEOZZR = Marasn sutoriscats sllhasreigio dulle nesitniatinal & ancine delbaci. A5 da1 KDL 39 ayesle E923 o, 96b
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Attached hereto is a copy of the water copigs of the front pages of the above-mentioned
policies, the only policy document available to us.

No other policies have been found for the other names indicated in Mrs Hanna Hareli's form.

Based on the information we found and on the valuation criteria described below, we are now
able to offer a total payment of USD 3,137.48.

According to the information given to us, this amount will be divided among the following
persons who appear to be the only cligible heirs to the above insured:

1  Hanna Hareli (50%)
2. Madlen Dagan (50%)

Stavus of the Policy/ies

Qur records show that policy no. 346.063 was cancelled in 1940 for non paymernit of premiums.
For your information, the payment of at least three yearly premiums was the minimum required
for a policy to have a vatue. However, according to the ICHEIC criteria, this policy qualifies
for payment. ‘

- By conirast, policy no. 119.188 does not appear in our portfolio records of 1936, the first
available to us, or in those of the following years. Hence we cannot but conclude that it was
either cancelled or surrendered before 1936, Consequently, since this policy was not in force
during the Holocaust Era, no payment can be offered with respect to it. However, you may file
an appeal against our decision for this policy ¢vén if you accept our offer payment for policy
no. 346,063

Decision to Pay

As you may know, Generali did not previously make payment under the policy because it
concluded that owing to the nationalization of its businesses, it has no legal obligation or
liability under any of the World War L-era policies, like the sbove-mentioned policy, issued in
Eastern Furopean countries, Nevertheless, Generali fecls a moral concern for its former
policyholders who suffered at the hands of the Nazis during this horrible period.

In that spirit, Generali has now agreed to make volunitary payments in respect of certain Warld
War ll-era insurance policies within the framework of the International Commission on
Holocaust Fra Insurance Claims (the International Commission or ICHEIC).

neLOe pO CHTE LEN NEOC W DN
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Assicurnzion; Cemnili SpA.

The Irg!ernatioml Commission Process

Genesali, along with certain other major Buropean insurance companies, representatives of the
State of Israel and internationa! Jewish Organizations, as well as representatives of United
States and European Insurance Regulaters, 5 a founding member of the International
Commission on Holocaust Bra Insurance Claiths, an organization dedicated to providing a
measure of compensation in respect te insurance policies issued to persons who were victims of
Nazi persecution, their heirs and beneficlaties,

The Internationat Commission has set up a claims process designed to handle insurance claims
fairly, and for this purpose it hag established certain guidelines to be adopted for the evaluation
of claims.

However, we point out that in cvaluating the claims, Generali has always applied the criteria
established by the International Commission, irespective as to whether the claim was filed
through ICHEIC channels or directly to the Company.

Moreaver, the procetures we use in our investigation have been subject to audit by independent
auditors reporting directly to the International Commission.

You are, of cousse, free to accept or reject this offer T you accept it, we will immediately pay
the amount offered. 1f you Teject it, you may appeal as specified belaw.

Generali's Offer and the Valuation of the Folicy

Based on the valustion criteria faid down by the International Commission, the bencficiary/ies
of the policy/ies or his/her heirs will now be able to recelve a total payment of USD 3,137.48 in
respect of the policy/policies. Please, find enclosed the refovant valuation sheet,

In general terms, the Commission’s valuation criteria for policies issued in Eagtern Europe

denominated in Eastern European cusrgncies or originally denominated in Western currencies
but converted into local currency work as follows

. Full sum insured if the insured person died during the Holocaust or paid-up value
calculated as of 1945 if the insured person survived after 1945;
Minus loans and/or advanced payments teken out during the life of the policy (hut before
the beginning of the Holocaust Era) and not repaid (where applicable);
Conversion of the net amount in local currency into US Dollars at the 1938 official
exchange rate, but discounted by.30% in order to reflect the depreciation of local Eastern
European currencies against the US Dollar;
Appreciation of the amount up to 31 December 2000, by multiplying the Dollar value by
11.236 (i.e. x10 to appreciate the amount until December 31, 1998 + S 87% interest for
1939 and 6.6% interest for 2000);

TRADE K N LI T R o
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- Apprecigtion up to two months afier the date of issuance of the offer at the fallowing
interest rates, representing the yield of tong term US government bonds for the relevant
year:

. for 2001, 5.40%
' for 2002: 5.00%
' for 2003: 4.75%
. for 2004: 5.00%
, for 2005:  5.00%

Sterling Pound or Swiss Franc) and not converted into local cursehey, the monetary revaluation
i3 calculated by applying muitipliers from the year of the insured event, equally agreed upon by
the International Commission, after deducting any loan not repaid which might have been taken
out against the policy.

Additionally, if the valuation of a claim on a policy issued in Eastern Europe is below $1,000
the minimum payment will be $1,000; moreover, if the valuation is above $1,000, Holocaust
survivors are entitled to a minimum of $2,000.

Please, note that if there is any error in calculation that would affect the amount you would be
entitfed to receive, Generali will pay you any increase duc (but not scck any repayment if the
error resufts in a decrease) in the araount now being offered.

In evaluating this offer, it might be helpful for you to consider that if a claim had been made at
the termination date of the policy or at any time during or afler the war (end if the
policyholder's tights as well as Generali's business and assets had not been taken by Eastern
European governments in a nationalization program), the policy would have been paid, if at all,
in the local currency in which it was denominated. Given the effect of the aconomic collapse
after World War II and the Communist take-over in Eastern Europe, the local currency became
effectively worthless or could not be converted into hard currency. While no monetary amount
can compensate for the immeasurable suffering endured by victims of Nazi persecution and
their families, ws note that these financial consequences suffered by all insureds in Eastern
Europe during this period were the result of circumstances (like nationalizations end
devaluations) beyond Generali's control. If you have any questions with respect to the
calculation of the proffered amount or any other question, please call the International
Commission at the telephonc numbers on the enclosed sheet, or visit the TCHEIC website on
www icheic org.
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Summary of Release Form

If you and/or any of the entltled claimants accept the above-listed offered amount, in order to
receive any payment, you and/or all the other entitled persens must first fill in sign, notarize
and mail back to Generali the enclosed Release Form,

The Release Form obligates you to waive certain legal rights in exchange for receiving
payment on your Holocaust Era insurance policies.

The release form obligates you in the following basic ways:

* By accepting pryment on a policy or policies, you waive all rights to sue the
insurance company (which includes all insurance company officers, employees,
subsidiaries and affiliates) on all listed policy or policies, and/or suing based on
anything the insurance company did relating to that policy or policies.

¢ The release only applies to any policies identified hersin or policies for which
the results of the investigation have been communicated to you.

¢ You also waive any right of an ICHEIC (or other) appeal on those policies for
which you bave accepted an offer and received payment.

» The release remains in full force and effect even if you discover new or
additional facts relative to any listed policy or policies.

* By signing the release, you arce not only waiving your tights to suc, but also the
rights of your successors, assigns and all relatives.

The release form obligates the insurance company in the following ways:

« The company will pay you on the policies referenced in the release in
accordance with LCHEIC guldelines.

*  The company will make any other additional payment determined to be due
in accordance with ICHELC guidelines,

s Ifthere is an ercor in calculation, the company will still pay you any increase
due in accordance with ICHEIC standatds. (The company ayrees that they will
never seek a decrease in the payment if a miscalculation ocours).

This is only 4 busic summary of the refease form. You should carefully read every provision of
the release forw, and conslder consulting an attorney if you still do not understand your legal
rights.
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Appenl Process

If you do not agree with our decision, you are entitled to file an appeal via the International
Commission. The enclosed dppeals Tribunal - Guide to the Rules of the Procedure provides an
overview of the ICHEIC Appeals Process. We also have enclosed an Appeals Submission
Agreement (ASA}, which, if you choose to file an appeal, must be signed within 120 days of
receiving this offer letter and sent to the following address, together with a written with
statement with the reasons for your appeal: :

ICHEIC Appeals Office
PO Box 18230

London

ECINZXA

Great Britain

Eax no, +44 207269 7303

Finally, we wish to stress all correspondence you submit regarding your appeal, and/or any
questions related to the appeals process must be directed to the ICHEIC Appeals Office at the
sbove address,

Bank Details

Please be advised that the payment will be executed by the International Commission. You are

. kindly requested to inform us of the way in which you wish the payment be made (e. g by
cheque, wire transfer, etc.). If you opt for a wire transfer, please do not forget to provide your
full bank details.

1AL XK, {4 Y ESC WP I



W FL -4t WY RS b I

9

EE-F’EB_-'_EEHI 21:11 From: To:3E853714701 P.B/21

=

&) GENERALL

Conclusian

If you wish to receive the offered payment, sign and return the enclosed form. Please accept
this payment in the spirit in which it is offered although we appreciate thal the suffering of
victims of Nazi persecution cannot be measured in currency.

I€ we can be of assistance in explaining the terms of the offer or in any other regard, please
cotact.

ASSICURAZIONT GENERALI S p.A.
Direzione Centrale

Policy Tnformation Center

Piazza Duca degli Abruzzi, 2

34132 TRIESTE

ITALY

Moreover, if you wish to contact the International Commission for additional information, you
may call the free helpline, of which we enclose the list of telephone numbers.

Very truly yours,

Encl.

Ce 1CHEILC London
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THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOYOCAUST ERA INSURANCE CLAIMS

AFFEALS TRIBUNAL
Appeal Submission Agreement

A "YU i AERBTr szaqﬁf "The Compiny to.camplete
CLAIMANT | for patisy $49 438 COMPANY A J () &A 2t on - A

ComactName A USEED _ TIRELAN
Plme. AR YGEHEY
NOTE TO CLAIMANT: Complete boxes A and B onty. Your signature js needed at B.
1 The Commy hes made a determination on the Clainint’s Clainy to an insurdnce
Ry, Claiznant is appesling that determinaticn (the * xpznl"‘) The
Eni.mant and the Conrzlgnxpﬁlha ar&aa:: ogzee to submit the o the
Appeals Tribwmal (the “Tribunal”) for resolution under the C‘;;fmi‘sslon's
als Tribunal Rules of Proceduse (he “Kules”). The al Will be an

A
tration which will be determined by an Arbiimjor or P; of Arbitrators in
accordance with the Rules.

2 The Claimant asd the Company have received and read, orhod tronslated to them,
acopy of the Guide, which suwnmarizes the Rules and includes advite on how to
obiaiil p complete copy. In the ease of conflict batween the Guide and the Rules
the Rules prevail, Having reviewed the information made available to them, the
gﬁlnmt and the Company undemtend and agree that in accondance with the

e

i.  Appenls arc frec of cost to the Claimant. It is not necessagy to appoint a
lnggtex or other person though either party may elect to be assisted by any
person at jir own expense. The Aszbitrator(s) will meke sure that the
arbitration proceedingt are fair to all Partivs, whather or not choose Io
be mpn!sengd. Also, though an arbitration will generally be conducted on a
documents only basis, an oml hearing may be requested and @ Party may
partcipate but at hie, her or its own expense,

mCm;lEanywill not yely on or use ag adg!mmmvﬁmnf any laws
or tegul 'mbmlﬁ,nm'ﬂngmmnhmg' ing.a 0F @ right to claim
beenuse of the time that has passed since the inmannce policy was issued or

iii. Them isnorightof g to the court on & Question of Iaw or fact arlsing out
ofmawardn%deinm. 9 &

iv. Two or more Appeals that yelate to the same policy or that are brought by the
same Claimant may be Jotned. :

The decisions of the Tribunsl may be published, provided thet such
publication does not reveal the identify of any party.

B Chjm Mo. J20uk ic an AMAEJamaicJ,clalm
Tog apeal i Conceraing enl), decition mfof.k’ Mo, 249,422



©8-FEB-2811 21:1% From:
3’1 -MAY-2086 17:88 From:

To: 3853714701 P.18721

TolAR442A7TEE97383 P.4712
n

3 The Parties further agree that this Appeal Submission Agreement shall ba
vemed by and constrved in accordance with English law and, in the evant of
isagreement, that the Fnglish language form ¢f this Agreement contxols. -

B CTAMARY S Sigastae D STEAE
(2

tulilos
4 |

Send this form with your statement of gronmds for sppeal and any new information to:

Dmte:

294 May Zoo6

ICHEIC ~ Attention Appezels Offica, PO Box 16230, London ECIN 2XA, United Kin
Please also pvark your envelope in the boftom right hamd comer; APPEALS OFFI
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Reansons for Appeal

apainst the .
Decision of GENERALI from 15" Fcb. 2006 concerning ICHEIC elaim No. 92046
an Policy 88, petson Jako 52,

No. 119.188,. insured person Jakob Weisz

I, Hanna HARELI, being the claimant in the ICHEIC claim No. 92046, wish to appeal
aguinst the above mentloned decision on grounds that will be cxplaincd below:

The decision mentioned two insurance policies:
1. Policy No.: 119.188

Insnred; Jukab Weisz

Date of birth: 25" May 1889

2. Policy No.:  346.063
Insured: Bedrich Schwarz
Date of birth: 17" September 1900

The claim for pelicy No.: 346,063 on the name of Bedrich Schwarz was recophized
by Generali, offering a (otal payment of USD 3137.48, which I am willing (0 accept.
However (he cluim for policy No.:119,188 on the name of Jakob Weisz was rejected
by Generali, with no payment offered.

Generali's argument for refusal, as stated in the decision was:

“...policy no. 119.188 does not appear in our portfolio tecords of | 936, the first ‘
avaitable to us, or in thosc of the following years. Hence we cannot but conclude that

it was cither eancelled or surrendered before 1936, Consequently since this policy was

not in force during the Holocawst Fra, no payment can be offered with payment to it."

It appears, that Generali's argumentation is based solely on negative cvidenee, 1,6,
stace they did not find the policy i their portfolio records of 1936 they concluded
that the policy was cither cancelled or surrendered. They provided no positive proof

by producing a document, attesting that the act of cancellation or surrendering indeed
took place,

Acconling to the relaxed standards of proof stipulated by ICHEIC, I hud to establish
that it ia plausible:

(1) That the insurance policy claimed was issued by the ICHEIC member company.
(2) That I am entitled to the proceeds of that policy.

Both facts have been eswablished beyond any doubt, 1 was never required to ¢stublish
the duration of the policy's validity.

Although the relaxed standards of prool apply alse for a full or partial defense of the
Company, it is doubtful if a negative evidence, i.c. arguing that the polioy simply does
not appear any mote on the Company's records as from 1936, can be cunsidered as
sufficient, even under a reluxed standard of proof, One has to bear in mind the
inequality between the Claimant and the Company: Whereas the Company has an
unlimited access to all it's existing records, the Claimant uxunlly hag no such
advantage, heingr denied to view freely the Company's or other dutubases (e, List of
policyhholders depusiled at Yad Vashem). The Claimant also searched in vain
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through the documents at the Slovak Nationul Archive (SNA) in Bratistava, which
containy various information shout insurance companies active in Slovakia before
and during wartime (incl, Gencrali), being told, that the comnpanies did not surrender
to SNA any databases of the policies issned.

The claimant also wishes to siate, that according to her knowledge of the 1 amily
history, Jacob Weisz was a wealthy businessman and for severa) years also a bank
director (as stated also in the water copy of the policy). It is therefore iraplausible, that
he would cancel or surrender the policy, something which is done only in cuse of
financial distress. -

Hoping that my appeal and its grounds will be considered favorably,
Sincerely yours v,

Hén’na Harell / :

4la Jabotinsky str.

58279 Holon
Tsrael

Atl: Generali's decision.
Watcr copy of the policy No, 119,188

Cupy: Advocate Elisheva Ansbacher
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'@ (&) GENERALI

Assicurazioni Generali Sp.A,

Direzione Centrale c ﬁEC@“’E D 20 L Zﬂﬁﬁ

Policy Information Center

L3

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
APPEALS QFFICE

PO Box 18230

LONDON, ECIN 2XA

UNITED KINGDOM

- Trieste, July t4, 2006
b No.3291 /MC

Rei  Appeal of Ms, Hanna Hareli (LCHEIC claim no. 92046 / Appeal no. 755)

Dear Sir/ Madam,

With reference to your letter of June 7, 2006 regarding the above appeal, which we received on June 14,
2006, we enclose herewith the following;:

* Original Appeals Submission Agreement (ASA), countersigned by our Company representative

As communicated to the Appellant on February 15, 2006, our investigation has located policies nos.
119.188 and 346.063 issued by the Czechoslovak branch of Assicurazioni Generali to Jakob Weisz
(May 25, 1889) and Bedrich Schwarz (September 17, 1900) respectively. The latter was cancelled in
1940 and, therefore, it qualifies for payment according to ICHEIC nules.

Since an offer for policy po, 346,063 was sent to the appeliant, who has shown her willingnegs to accept

it, this appeal can onf m.policy no. 119,188, as this policy, which was issued in 1930, does not
appear in our first complete accounting records of 1 936, or in those of the subsequent years, it was either
cancelled or surrendered before that date, and as such, does not qualify for payment under final ICHEIC

Zudelines,

After reviewing the statement of appeal we wish to provide additional clarifications with respect to our
archives, which contain policy water copies (from before 1936) and accounting records, which begin in
1936,

With respect to our accounting records: Starting in 1936, the Home Office, based on the information
sent by the branch offices, started to draw up mechanized ledgers containing all technical data on the
policies, known as Stato Fine ledgers, for the calculation of teserves and the drawing up of yearly
financial statements. Policy no. 119.188 does not appear in the first complete accounting of 1936,
meaning that it left the portfolio before that date.

Direciime Comtrale - Tricste, pisaza Duca degh Abruzs, 2 - cop 34)32 - ¢ p. 538 - tal.: 040 671 131 - twlogr.: Ganerali Trientc - fox 040 671600
. nito Internet. www.generall.com - per indirizsi cemail: www generali.aomfentiact. himl

. . ’ " * )i Abraszi, 2
FOS® Sacialn 4 wiw nal TBA) o Tridata - capitalo sociale € 1 275.703.870,00 inl. vere. « l’iulh. Lugolein Trieviv, pinazs Duce dagl E s
S L':;i:n lil::;;"; ’:e.;inlm Impraas llullﬂ?ﬁmir;I - Imprass msrinzats abl* iri dolls aasi oni 8 narme delluon, 63 det BIL 2% aprile 1023 u.%s
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Moreover, the policy does not appear in our accounting ledgers of the subsequent years (i.e. [937 through
1944) meaning that it definitively teft our portfolio before 1936.

With respect to water copies of poficies: In addition to accounting records, our archives also contyin
water copies (from before 1936). More specifically, our branch offices in Central and Eastern Europe- in
this case the Austrian branch- provided the Home Office in Trieste with water copies of the policies
issued, and no further policy documents. The water copy contained only the main data of the cuntract,
On the other hand, the full policy, including the pre-printed Terms and Conditions, was given to the
policyholder, and there was no need to send such information to Trieste. We have indced been able to
locate the water copy of policy no. 119.188, which indicates that the policy was issued in 1930,

Thus, between the policy water copy and our accounting records, we know that the policy in question was
issued in 1930, but it left our portfolio before 1936, i.e. before the beginning of the Holocaust Era.
Therefore no payment can be offered with respect to it.

We stress that our historical records (i.c. both policy copies and relevant accounting records) have been
audited by two outside firms, one of which was appointed by and reported directly ta the Tnternational
Commission. Qn the basis of this examination, our records have been deemed reliable and our Company
his been deelared to be compliunt with all ICHEIC claims processing rules and standards.

Best regards,

ASSTCURAZIONI GENERALI
TEAC i)

Enclosures (as referenced above)
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Holon, 6™ Aug. 2006

The Appeals Office of

The International Commiission

on Iolocaust Frg Insurance Claims
ILO.Box 18231

London ECINZXA

United Kingdom

Deur Sire/Madams

Re: Response of GENERALI dated 14 duly 2006, 10 my appen) 10,755 elaim n0.92046
Loncerning policy no. [ 19,188

I wish to reply to the above montioned response of GENERAL) which I received on the
31% of July 2006:

Having actepted the offar for policy ng. 346.063, it is correc, that this appeal concerns
only pelicy no, 119,188,

However, T cannol accepl the reasons piven by GENERALT for rejecting policy no.
119188, being only a reiteration of the grounds stated in thejr previous letter of 15" Fap,
2006, namely, that the policy issued in 1930 und appearing in their archive of waterscoples,
is not included In their first portfolio rocords of 1936, or in those of the tollowing years,
Hence, GENERAT | proclaims: "..,we cannot but conclude that it was either cancelled or
sutiendered before 1936, Consequently, since (his policy was not in furce during the
Holocaust Era, no payment can be offered with espect to it (Re: GENERALLL letler of 5%
Feb. 2006).

The tesponse ol GENERAL did not address the main reasons stuted in my appeal;

1) That, according to the relaxed standaeds of proof, i order to Suceeed in an appeyl, I had
W establish as plausible: _
athat the insurance policy claimed was issyed by the ICHEIC member cotnpuny
bithat [ am entitled to the procceds of this policy
Both reguirements were fulfilled beyond an
Elaimant 10 establish the durg fon ufthe policy's Ty,

2) That the GENERALT did not ide any posifive proof by producing a document,
attesting, that the act of cancellation or Surrendering indeed took place,
Xheir argumentation is based solely on fegutive evidence, i.e., since they did not find
the policy in their portfolio records of 1934 they concluded that the policy was either
cancelied or sureendered,

According to paragraph (C.3) Burden of Proof of the Holocaust Ers [nsurance Claims
Processing Guide:

"Once a claimunt substantiates the existence of 3 policy, the burden shifts to the company
to show the stutus of the contract, or to prove that the value of the contract has beep
adjusted or (he contract has been paid.” and-

"M a company asserts that it has already fulfilled its contractual obligation in relation 1o the
policy, the compuny must meet ity burdep of proof hy demonstrating, cither from ils nwn
records or from external documentary evidence.”
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GENERALI expluin, that their conclusions are founded essentially on two databases:

(a} An archive ol waler-copies of policies from before 1936,

(b) Mechanized ledgers containing all technical data on policies starling in1936,
Logically, theve should exist a third data bage containing important information about the
change in the status of the policics Included in database (a), such as cancellation or
surrendering of & policy, GENERAL! do not explain the absence of such datbase, nor do
they offer any rcasons thereof, This Appears to be contradicting the requirements of
paragraph (C.3) with GENERALL failing to meet the burden of prool.

GENERALI operated in Czechoslovakia with various subsidiaries and under different
names, among others: Assicurazione Generali in Trieste, Securitas, Moldavia-Cencrali,
Moldavia-Generali-Securitas (as detailed in hislorical documents of the Slovak Natlonal
Archives). GENERALT statc in thelr lotter of response, that the policy was issued by the
Austrian Branch (Anglo Elcmentar Versicherong A.G.?), in spite of having u well
established and cxtensive Czechoslovak operation of the central branch in Prague and their
offices in Bratislava, Under those circomstances it cannot be ruled out, hut the multiplicity
of subsldiaries and branches, some of them operating in the territory of another, resulted in
omissions and/or errors, causing eventually an ebscnee of the policy in database (h).

If , according to GIENERALL the decisive criteria for proving the validity of a policy s
solely its presence in datahase (b), why does the ICHEIC list include persons, matked as
GENERALI policyholders, if their names appear only in database ()7 It can be concluded,
that ICHEIC viewed dutabase (a) a5 2 valid and decisive source of information, otherwise
only persons appearing in database (b) should be included and macked in the hist as
GENERALI polieyholdes,

GENERALT conclude their letter by reforring to the audit of their records. With due

~ respect to the auditing process, it could not disclose any problems thul securred in 1936
and might have caused a non-inclusion of' a valid policy from dutabasc (a) in datahase (b),
It is hard to helieve, that even a most meticulous audit process performed recently could,
beyond any reaspnabte douby, atiest (he comprehensivencss and completeness of records
compiled 70 years ago, cspecially bearing in view the entangled complexity of
GENERALI's operations in the pre-war petiod.
To conclude my uppeul, if negative cvidence, based on the absence of a document should
be considered, then, by (he same token, the absence of a document, shoving that the policy
was cancelled or syrrendered, should b also taken a8 an ucceptable proof that the policy
was valid during Holocaust. This appeal has to answer basically the question, whether the
benefit of doubt should be awarded to the powerul insurance company (who already has
the advantage of unlimited aceess 1o all reeords of information) , or to the claimani, who is
herself an elderly Holocaust survivor.

Hoping, that the appeal will be decided in accordance with the principles of tairness and
Jjustice, | romaln

Sincercly yours

Hanna TTareli
4la Jabolinsky street, Hoton 58279, Israel
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© GENERALI
Assiewrazioni Generali Sp.A.

Dirione Cenpkrale

Policy Information Centyr

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION

" RECEIVED 04 SEP 2008 3;’;3;;'-]% gl;FICB
LONDON, ECIN 2XA
Triests 30 AGQ, 2006- UNITED KINGDOM

th Na 4371/PIC

Re:  Appeal of Ms, Hannn Haveli (ICHEIC dalm no, 92045 ! Appeal no. 755)

{dear Sirf Madom,

We are writing with referencs 1o additional corfespondence regarding the above appeal, sent under cover
af your letter of August 14, 2006 {rencived August 22, 2006).

We wish 1o Inform you that we hove reviewed the latest correspondonca sybmitted by the Appellant and
in particular the assertion *Generali did not pravide any positive proof anestng that the et of
cancellation or surrendoring look place® We wish 1o stross that we do nol know the actual reazon wiy
the policy et our portfolio- indeed, day-to-day management of policigs, insluding correspondence or
reasons surraunding cancellation or surrender of a policy, concerned our lacal branch offices, and not the
Homo Oftics In Trieste, which kept essential policy data only The essential policy data i our pOssessian,
pasticularly our accounting recards, which wers audited twice, show us thut this policy was rol in force in
1936 or thereatter

Specificnlly, with reforonca (o the Appeliont’s mistrust in the reliability and trustworthiness of our
records, based on their allnged incompletaness, which wonld rule aut the use of negative evidence, we
want o reliérats that he use of negative evidence hus been declared to be perfectly in fine with the
guidelines issued by tha International Commisgion (25 enclosure). —

Finnlly, we wizh to point out ihal these same records, which are now questionad by the Appetlant, have
been the basis of our offer of payment of USD 1,368.74 for pelicy no 346 063, which has been necepted
by the Appollant and the other hefr {1 is inherently contradictory to acknowledge nad rely on qur records
when payment is offered for one policy and questian thelr validity when no payment is offerad on anather
policy. Jtis simply inconsistent to rely an aur records on n scleative basis.

Besl regards,

85 CUeAZIDNl GENER
Encl

¢ Jose Monondex
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e THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSYGN
gmr NMOLDCAUST KMRA INSURANCE ClLamvig

1300 L, Sirrnt, NW » Sulin 1150 « Wasningtan, DC 20005
202.280.4100 + 202-289.4183 fux

wwwACHRIC.ovg
MORANDUM
TO: Commissionere, Altemates, and Observers
FROM: Lawrenoe S, Baplcburpsr
DATH: Mareh 26, 2004431~
RE: Chalrman’s Decision Re: Gcnafaii's Staﬁ) Fite Database

Lt L L

Ou June 16, 2003 T istued a decision stating that Geaerati's 1936 Stato Fine databass
should be regarded 23 complete. Completeness of this datshasc enables Generali fo use it
85 negative evidence in denying claims on itg oust Europonn branches from 1936
oowards, but prine to tho start of the Holocaust erm in sach country as gpecified in
Scheduie 1 of the Vilaation Guidelines, Ja concidering (ke matter Forther o velation to
other countrigs inchudivg Greess, [ huve decided tat Generals is justified in its use of the
Stato Finc databese, This is a singlo databage conteining records relating ot only to the
Standard 1 countries, but alzn to othsr tarvitorigs for which original prints of the Stato
Fine were available, notably Bulgaria, Groces, and Yagosisvia

These countrics were swiside the scope of the Stags | audit, and therefore, by definition,
Generali canld vut ba regarded es andit complant in respect of them. However, the audit
Was never intended to cover all countrics in which the AXis powers wers active, 3o the
abstuce of an andit des not necessarily prociudc the uag of rocords, such 06 the Stato
Fine, which prima focie have beop compiled to the 3ame atandards s those for the
Standard 1 countrics. There will be relective aaipling ond testing at the Stage 2 andits of
clams from other countries, inchuding Groeoe, which are listed in the Addendum to the
ICHEIC Andit Standards which wus sddud in November 2002,
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Holon, 12" Sept. 2006

The Appeals Office ol
+ * The Intetnationat Commission on Holocaust Rre Insurance Claims
P.O.Rox 18230
London ECINZXA
United Kinpdom

Dear Sirs/Madams

Tam presenting my reply with objections to the response of GENERALI of 30" August,
which 1 reecived on the 11™ of Scprember 2006

1) GENERALI admit: "We wish to stress that we do not know the actual reason
why the policy left our pertfolie; indecd day-to-day management of policies,
including correspondence or reasons surrounding cancellation or surronder of'a
policy, concerned vur Tocal branch oflices and not the Home Office in Trieste,
which kept essential policy data'only..." . Snch admission means, that
GENERALI's conclnsion, explaining the absenee of the policy fir .

Fine ledgexs sol surrender or cancellation, cannat be considered ns hein

bevond any doubt. There are abundant other reasons, that might have caused the

absence af the policy from the Stato Fine ledgers, such as errors and omissions,
pelicy being hold in escrow or depusited against a loan ete. T have atrendy pointed
out in my previous letter, that GENERALI opcrated in Czechoslovakia with various
subsidiaries and under different names and that GENERALLI, in their response from

14" July stated, that the policy wax issued by their Ausitian Branch, in spite of

having central branches in Czechoslovakia, where the policy holder resided. Such

situation could casily lead to an absence of the poficy in the Stato Pine Tedgers,

2) GENERALI are referring to a Memorandum issued by the Honorable Chairman of
ICIEIC, Mr. Lawrence 8. Bagleburger on the 26% June 2004, This Memorandum,
"...enables Generali Lo use it as negalive evidence in denying claims on its Gast
Buropcan branches from 1936 onwards...". The sweeping application of the
Memorandum in this case, as proposed by GRNERALT, invokes the following
reservations:

It is hard to believe that cven a most meticulous auditing process performed in
2004 could attest beyond any reasonable doubt a 100% completeness of records
compiled 70 years ago, especiufly hearing in mind the complexity of
GENERALY's opcrations as described above. (It appears also, that Austria could
be hardly considered as an Eastern European Branch). ‘

¢ The possibility of using the Stato Fine database as a negative evidence stated by
the Memorandum does not imply the antomatic superiority of such evidence.
The Memorandom only slows such evidence to be weighted against the
evidence provided by the claimant. (Otherwisc it could lead to absurditics,
such as rejecting claims for documented policies, with existing receipts for paid
premiums, on the grounds of the policy's absence from the Stato Fine ledgers).
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3) [strongly resent GENERALL's definilion of my reservations as "...the Appelant's
mistrust in the reliability and trustworthiness of our records, based on their alleged
incompleteness...". | certainly do bhelieve in every positive evidence eontained in
GENERALL's yecords. If the records would contuin any piece of
documcntation abaut the eassation of the policy, T would have accepted it.
However T dg have my ferifimate rescrvations about GENERALL's claim tu the
ultimate superiority of the negative evidence, based on the ahgence of such

decument.

In addition to all the reasons stated bofore, my reservations are also hucked by
GENERALI's own explanations: “...day-to-day management of policics, including
cotrespondence or reazons surrounding cancellation or swrender ol a policy,
concermed our local branch otfices, and not the Home Office in Trieste, which kept
essential policy data only...", This means, that GENERALI do not consider the
records ahout cassation of a policy as essential and it is only the records concerning
the inibation of a policy (e.g. water copies of policies issued), which are deerned as
heing important enough, to be kept by the Home Office. Such situation could be
compared tu a registry of population, containing only data aboul births, but without
any information about deaths, axsuming that such information is not essential,

4) By the same token T resent GENERALT's allepations about my selective approach to
their records, accepting them as a proof for the puyment of policy n0.346.063 but
rejecting them as an evidence for the invalidation of policy no, 119.188. This iy an
insinuation, accusing me, that my decision has been dependent onfy by Lhe
prospects of the more profitable choice (The two policies belong to twa different
persuns, listed in two diffcrent claims, amalgamated by ICHE!C into one claim
number), The reason for a different approduh in both cases is ¢lear and hus been
explained before:

The payment for policy no. 34G.043 has been based on a positive proof of the
policy’s existence, leaving 110 room for doubt, whereas the invalidation of policy
00,116,188 was justified by GIINERATLT unly by the negative cvidence of the
policy's absence. As I alveady suid, it GENERALI would come forward with any
documentation, proving cassation of the policy, T would have promptly agresd,

‘The scales of justice in my appeal contain on ofie side a positive proof, that policy no.
119.188 existed, being present in the GENFRALI database of water copies, which is a
solid and undeniable fact, free 0f any doubt, On the other side of the scalces is only a
peyrative cviderice, based on the policy's ahsence from another database, called Stato
Fine, Although such absence can lead (o a conclusion, that the policy hus been
cancelled or surrendered, such conclusion cunnot be regarded as being bevond any
doubt. The standards of ICHEIC approve the admissibility of such nepative

evidence, hut do not grant it gny awtomatic superiority against nther evidence,
includingy the presence of the policy in the water copy databngse. This can be
bli

ferred from the fact, thatim the list of

person included in the water copy database is marked as s ("ENERAL!
policyhalder, repardless if his policy way present ip the Stato Fine ledgers or nat,

Ohyiously. if un absence from Siato Fine ledgers would overrnle the presence in
the water ¢ databage, only the namex inelnded in Stato Fine would be marked

a8 GENERALI palicyholders. I sincercly hope, that the Honorable Appeals Tribunal
will take in account these considerations and grant me the benefit of the doubts,
however slight, arising from the argpuments presented by GENERALL

Sincerely yours
Hanna Harelj

41a Jabotinsky street,
Holon 58279, Isracl
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2005
Direzlone Centrale
Policy Information Comer ] W px . 4 pose.
' INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION

AFPEALS DBPICR

B0 Box 18230
i

ooy 2006 UNTTED KN

Trlests,
of NoAT2IMIC

Ra:  Appesl of Ms. Wanpa Hareli ICHEIC cletm no, 72646/ Appeat no. 758
Dear Sir/ Madam,

With refesance (o addidony) comespondence regarding the above Appe:hl. sent under cover of your lstter of
Septomber 19, 2006 (recslved Septembar 22) wo Kindly a5k you to refor t our (stest sorrespondence (b, no. 43713
dated Asgust 38, whote we have sommunicated ol rélevent Information or the Appmal in quostion,

Hotwever, In specific regand 10 one of the rescrvations exproased by the Appellant in her latest submission uader
polnt ane, is which Mrs Horeti nseribea e bsence in our Stato Fine ledgurs of policy nol 19,188 to the fact that it
wirt |aged by the Austrins Branch, of our Cermpany wheroas i policyholdor resided in Crochealavaliia, we wich
to point our thet, s» 0 matter of fact, tho Branch office issulng ssid policy was Indeed the Czechoslovak nao and mar
the Austrian (g3 misiakenly communicated in the socond page of vur {otter dated July 14), Wo spologize for this
inndvertoit typing mlstake op onr part, whiich waa gue to ti bige amount of appenls we are currently procossing.
In the light af the ohove, the aforesald cbjoction, although logical from the Appalam's viewpoln, is based on ex
incorroot infarmation that kas now been cljnriﬁcd. Pleaso, rest assured thed this unintontenal elerical aversipht docs
in o way affoot the dtocthess of what communicated in our lettor of July 14 (nor i the ane written & month gad o
h:}'f keter). Wo tharefors heralyy eonfirm what steted in tho ebave fattets to s/tich wo have, In principle, nothing to
add.

Ap to tiie Appellant resenting our remark on her seloctlve epproach on the tustworthinsss of our 250143, sy we
undorszoro that it was metely meant to point out that the rssordy used 10 locate Genornli polivy no. 346,043 for
- which on offex of poyment has been sent to and sccepted by the Appeifant ara the very same records endorsing the
non-existerics of polioy na, 119,168 It our Stato Ping 1edgars,

We trdst our explanation hag been of 2ssistane and reitorate that this case has been investigated ascurstely and

thoroglily-
881 ONT GENERALT
2

Bost egards,
INH10ND Conlrain - Triurre, plrnes Dvcn dogl) Abnuned, 2 » cap. AN - ¢ 596 « 1ol 04067 111 - tabugr.: Canarall Yeleata - fun 040 11600
xl1e [emen www. gesgeadicem - per inditéand dobtalls wermgamermilggmiczsiagt, hind

b ]

cc  Joss Menendez

.
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FHE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOLOCAUST BRA INSURANCE CLAtMS

Elal APITALS OEFICH, PO BN 130, LCINPICN ELIN 2XA., UNITR]? KINGDOM
Fox 444001 207 269 TIDA

Chidnum | ewtiee 8 Eugglaburger

. PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL,
1™ October 2006
Apponl Number 758
Clylmy Number 2046

Mrs Hanng tluteli

Cto Elsheva Ansbacher Ady.
6o King Gearge Strect )
Joruzalem 94229

laragl

Cear Mudam,
Re:  Appenl Seheduied For 237 Ocdober 2008

Thonk you for veur (ctct dated 16™ Octubuer 2006, We confirm i hog begn dischosed to the
Nespondent and 10 the Aiblirguar,

In secordunce wlh Article 17 s omended of the ICHIIC Agpoats Tribungl Rulex of Procedure
the Appecls Office is required fo exchange between the partics any inlformation und documenta
provided t¢ It by any pary. Agcordingly. please find ¢nclosed the dovumenty subimvliied by
flencruli, This documentatian from Genergli, and Wl peevions information disclosed by you has
heen pul before the Amditrator, You ore. af eourse, enlifled (o reply within 10 days from your
receipt of'this Jemer 10 Cenerati™s intotmation under Adicle |7,

In your letter of 16* Oclober 2606 YOUu express on intention to participate in an gral earing, Al
ICHEIC Appalinnts are offerod the upportunily to ragiest on oral hasein B Appolients roguest gral
hearirgs when they have Rurther evidence, 19 provide (w an Arbitrator. Usually AppeHants hpve
provided il of their evidence I document Jorm {cuples of policies, letiers and writton
recolleclions). Accotdingly, Arblraiors denl with the maorty of ICHEIC appeats by reviewing
the weidlen maieelals atone, wilkoyt o hearlig,

When an ol Beating s requesled, 18 Iy condycted hy a telephone conference enli. 'The
Arbitrator, o repregentative Rom M insuranae eompany, the Appellan| ond o steff member from
the Appeals OMice ure Minked on a conference call Pleuse nate, the Rysporddom insyrance
company does not alwnys elect 1o take part In g o) heatlng. nnd cmnot be compelled to do o,

The or} hearing is srranged al o time convenicut Lo everyone, depending on the differen time

wiies invalved. There is na need for the Appeliont 1 travel 10 # hearing: the Appeals Office
simply telephones the Appeliont to join them to the conlerence call,

Ok R Al

COCLCI0 I JI4 POT SN MM UACSIICKE C WG d COrET amnm AR T
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Duag e oral hesring the Appellant gives his or her farfhir gral evidenos, (e finurance
eompony represenialive mukes submiidlois, I my, and the Arbitraior naks any questions he or
she mpy have in light of whot hay been sold during thy course aof (he hearing. The hearlng is
unlilkaly 10 ke more thar on howr, and could be shorter,

We hope you now have a clesser understanding of the procedure that iz followed on an oral
henving. The Appeals Office will wy lo find s convenient doie in the next tew wecks for the oral
heuring to twke pluee. Pleose et go kiow iF thers arz any days thed are inconvenient for you areund
this Yme and confirm the welephone number you wauld Hke the Appeals Office to elepfone to
jain you to such o haming.

We took forword (o hearing from you. When lelephoning ar writing please quots 1he abave appen)
number, .

Yours 5irE.r:mly.

/

Appenls O
B, Letter flom Getgreli dated 10% Criaber 2006

ccra PEISPGSTE 0L COTEEEE 2 206 1440 MIT HOSYIHSNG iwo 3 62:ET 90R2-L00-22
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Sent by Fax and Mail
27" Qctober 2006

{he Appeals Offien

The iemationn] Commilssion

on Holovaust Bra Insurance Claims
r.O.Boex 18230

London ECIN 2XA

United Kingdom

Re: Appeal no. 758, ICHEIC Claim no. 92046

Dear Sit/Madam

Thank you Jor your letter dited 18" October 2006 with your consent for an oral hearing,
1 shall be gyateful for the arangement of the oral hearing hy phane at any date from the 14"
November 2006 on, with the exception of 16® and 17 oF November,

My phonc rumber is: ++972-3-5058732, | request your kind petmission, Lo allow my husbund
Mr. Mordechai Hareli th participate in the hearing due to his better command of the tinglish
language and to my impaired hearing capability.

Allow me afso reply to the latost Tetter written by GENERALI from the 10% October 2006

In this letter GENERALL aro backieacking on their statement of 14" of J uly 2006, that the
policy was issued by their Austrian hranch office, referring to it us an "inndvertent typing
mistake”. GENERALI's coreeotion eame as a response Lo my«rgument, ascribing the non-
appearance of policy no. 119.188 in the Stalo Fine ledgers 1 the complicated mode of
GENFRALT's operation in pre-war Czechoslovakia. A policy issucd by an Austrian office to a
tesident of Czechoslovakia could be definitely viewed as a symptom of such complexily,

I regret to inform you that GENERALY are erring again: The water copy of the policy states
cfearly that tho paliey was issweed Yper Anglo Elementor Very, A.G.",

Lhe "Anglo Blementar Versicherungs A.G." was an Austrian Vienap based elementary
ingurance company, established in 1897 under the name "Oesterrejchische
Llomentarversicherungs Actien-Geselschall. In 1921 the company changed its name to
"Anglo-Elementar”, The company merged in 1997 with the "Wiener Allianz" companiss,
(Scc attached information page of the "Wicner Allianz" tom the Internet).

[t appears, that the Anglo Elementar Versicherungs A.G, was an elementury insurance
company, formally independent of GENERALL Yet it acted on behalf of GENERALY and the
watcr copics of policies sold by the Anglo Elementar were included in the archive of
GENERAL 1°s water copies, The complexily of those transactions is obvious and as a further
illustration [ should like to direcl your atiention o the handwritten remark on the water copy-
“Ohne Umlep Zusclday” the approximate meaning in German heing: "No Surcharges",

Under thuse circumstances GENERALL's attompt, assipning an ultinute superiority to the
"regative evidence”, should he overntled, There are muny possibilities that could explain the
fiect, that the policy 119,188, sold in 1930 by Anglo Blemaniar, does nol appenr in
GENERALT's St Fine ledgers established in 1936, GENERALI themselves admit ia their
letter of 30™ August 2006: "#e wish to stress that we dp nof know the actual reason why the
policy lefi onr portfotio...”. Yot, of all the possibilitics, they choose the one explmalion
convenicnt to them (as quoted in the GENERALT's decision leller dated 15" February 2006):
"swawe cannot but conclude that it was cancelled or sarrendered before 1936

P.3722
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Allow me to mention again, that JAKOB WLISZ was marked in the list published by ICHEIC
as 8 GENERALL poficyhaldet. 1EICHEIC would agsipn an altimate superiority 1o the
“negotive evidence” of & policy nat appearing in the Siato Fing ledgers, assuming that the
policy does not oxist any more, logically the nzme of such a person would not have been
murked as o GENERALI polieyholder.

Finally, altow me to respond to GENFRALL'R statement, that the records, nsed to locale
policy no. 364.043, tor which o payment was oftered and aceepted by me, are the very same
records endorsing the nan-existence of pulicy no. 119,188 in the Stato Fing ledgers: The only
difference between the decisions on policy 364.043 and on policy 119,188, in spite of heing
based an the same database, is, tha in the first case the decision was based on a ¢lear positive
ovidence, whilst in the second case the evidence was only negative, allowing speculutive
interpretations. There may exist numeyrous possible reasons for the ocourrence of an cvent
fnterpreted as "nepative cvidence" in the form of absent records, whereas for the occumenge
of “positive evidence” in the form of an existing document, there is unly one reason: that the
policy was indeed issued. Similarly, if the Stato Fine Jedgers would provide a "posilive
cvidence” ubout the cessation 6fihe policy no. 119,188 in the form of u document, ora
wrilten resard, | would have accepted it immediately.

Sincerely yaurs

Hanun Hareli
- 41a Jubolinshy str,
58279 Holon, Esrael
Fax: ++472-3-5037429
Phone: ++072-3-5058732

e-mail: bar¢limodnetvision. net il

Attachmenis:
Information page about "Wiener Allanz" and the "Anglo Clementur Versicherungs A G.
Water copy of policy no. 119188
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Assionazioti Genesali SpA. R@g\\l@

Aviioureniomt Coemrlt 2 A THE Pracch  JON Larmm rrres.

Polley Infarmation Center

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
APPEALS OFFICE
PO Box 18230
LONDON, ECIN 2XA
UNITED KINGDOM

Triegta,
am No.302%/PIC

Re: Appesl of Mo Hanns Harell {ICHEIC elaim no. 32046 I"Appeal no, 15%8)

Dear Sir/Madain,

wo nre writing with refergnce to 2dditional sosrespondence regording the sbove Ag hen), senl
under cover of your ietter of October 31, 20006 {received Navember 6).

While In principle wo have nothing further to xdd fo our previous correspondence, Wt noto
that the Appellant has reitorated hor doubta on the complstencss of our archives anid
ventured it ber own explanation of the water copy of palicy no. 118,188 of het wnele Jekob
Weisz (born Moy 25, 1889). Floass let ws now sdd furthor dotaile concerning this issue, 50
thet the Appetiant piay bs satlafled thul the investigation of het case wos i no wWay
inflyenced by any gaps in our roconds,

First of #ll, the policy water copy oiily showt the muin dats af the pollcy and not the
complete text of the contract. For slarity's sake, we are anclosing erewith o form policy in
German [angeage of what was a common oontract in force in the 192072-30%s. As the
Appollnat will gasily noties, most of the text wes » preprinted standard while th personal
dota of the palicyholder/inourad and insurance conditions were added by typing [them into
the blank spaces i the text. The phrasc “per Anglo Blomentar Vers. A.G." que ed by the
Appeliant belangs to 2 bigger paregraph which, a3 we can infor with o degree of edrtainty by
competing the Weter copy £t is3ue with the form contrack, would read ny follows: “aAly
Versicherungsnehmar wird Here Jakob Weiaz wohkmhaft in Bratiglawa / per Anglo Blementar
Vers. A.G. von der Gesellschaft enerkannt” [italics shows the full reconstruoted text]. .

Thug, in the light of the aormaaid it opprars clear that the indication of the name of the
Austrian company “Anglo Elementar Vers. A.G. was morcly an additional dotai) en the
poleyboldorfinsured, ps confirmed by the use of the preposition “per” (short for “per
Adresse™) whist in buzivent Germag Mmeans Npare of® This was only an sdditional detall
provided by the policyholderiinsured for the sdentiflcation of his place of resldenke i view

. Usfred Kingdom Broach
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of the tollestien of premiums. Indeed, we have Bosn abie to find out that this insurd wos @
director of Angle Elementer Vers, AG., 23 evidonced in the Compass peoplo’a ye tbook of
193 (sce snclosure), where this name is listed smong tho wdministrative offitials end
campany directors of the time. The preacnos of chis company’s name on the water dopy dows
not indieste that suothor company was related to the policy, nor can from this be cduced
that Generall was a re-tnsurer of the policy or that Generalt was in any other way |linked to
this company with respest to this policy. Indeod, in such casea thiy indicatlon ould be
¢tearly fngible and utiambiguous. Thus, we confirm onco again that this policy was Fssuad by
our Company wnder ous Czechosiovek portfolio and that it docs not apREAr in| our first
complate accounting recotds starting s 1936,

Lagtly, but mos: importantly, may we add that the Anstrian company “Angle Elomentar
vers. A.G.”. operating in thu noa-life business, kas ncver belonged to the Generali Group
ufid sy claim conccming this cempany wovid not invalye us in 4Ry cass.

We trust our explenation has been of asaistanee for the Appeliapt to alicy all her doubta and
rolferats that thit case hag been investigated accurately and thoroughly.

Bast regards,

ASSICURAZION] GENERALI

cc - Jose Menendgz
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THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOLGCAUST ERA INSURANCE CLAIMS

THE APPLALS OFFICE, #O 30X 1230, LONDON ECIN 2XA. UNITED KINGOUM

Fax o+ 44 {03 207 269 M0
Chamman Lawrenoe § Engleburper

FRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
18* December 2006

Appeal Number 755
Claim Number 92046

Mrs Hanna Hureli

41a Jabotinsky str.

58279 Holon

Tarael

Dear Madam,

Re:  Appeals Tribunal Award

The Arbitrator has made his decision on your appeal and a copy is enclosed for your infurmation.

We can assure you that, including the independen( Arbimrator*s fina) decision, your claim has been
handled fully in compliance with the standards agreed by ICHEIC,

As stated in the Guide to the Rutes of Procedure and the Appeal Submission Agreement, the

ICHEIC Appeals process provides for final tesolution of claims. We need to advise that we are
therefore not able to enter into carrespondence on the Arbitrator's final decision.

Yours sincerely,

Appeals
Ene: . Award
ce: Generadi

AvandD-agit

P.97ge
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THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOLOCAUST ERA INSURANCYE CLAIMS

THE APPEALS OFFICE, 1.0, BOX 18230, LONDON ECIN 2XA, UNILED

KINGDOM
Fax ++ 44 (0) 207 269 7303
ICHEIC APPEALS TRIRUNAL APPEAL NUMBER 755
Professor Richard H Mel.azen CLAIM NUMBER 92044
BETWEEN HANNA HARELI APPELLANT
and
ASSICURAZIONI RESPONDENT
GENERALI S.p.A.
AWARD

I, Richard McLaren, duly appointed as Arbitrator in this Appeal, make the following
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCI.USIONS OF LAW and cnier the tollowing
AWARD pursuant to Article 27 of the ICHEIC Appeals Tribunal Rulcs of Procedure,

BACKGROUND

1.

The Appellant is Homa Harcli (née Schwarz, which was changed to Socher),
who was born on 31% July 1937 in Rafidtorf, Slovakia. She also appeals on
behalf of her sister, Magdulena Dagan, Her father was railway worker, Fmil
Schwarz (who changed his name to Socher), bom on 23% April 1902 in
Trendianska Tepla, Slovakia and died on 23" December 1999 in the same place,
The Appeliant®s paternal uncle was Fritz (or Bedrich) Schwartz bom on g7
September 1900 in, what the Appellant belicves, may have been Trendianskn
Tepit. He lived in both Bratislava and Vienna and was as a merchant with his
own shop. The Appellant’s matornol aunt was Sara Weisz née Weissfeiler, who
matricd Jakub Weisz (or Jacob Welss). Tle was bom on 25™ May 1889 in
Slovensky Gtob, Slovakia and lived in Dratislava, He was the director of the
loca] bank, Elso Magyar, until Nazi persecution in 1939, The Appellant’s
mothee's cousin was Trwin Weissfeiler (also spelt Weiszleiler, Weisfeiler or
Weisspfeiler), who may have been bom in Rutittors in 1909 and lived in Berlin.
The Appellant’s muieroal grandfather was David Weiszfeiler, born 1862 in
RagiftorE. Her maternal grandmother was Joanna Weiskeiler née Schubert, born
in 1873 in Stvrtok na Ostrove, Slovakia. Franzi Weisz (also known as Frantiska)
née Weissfeiler was bom between 1860 and 1870 in RaéiStorf. Karo] Weisz was
. the Appeliant’s mother’s uncle, bura in Radistorf.

The Respondent is Assicurazioni Generali 3.p.A. (“Generali™).

P.18-22
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3.

h

8.

9.

The Appellant submitted six ICHEIC claim forms all dated 27™ Docember 2001 ,
for the proceeds of insurance policies issued to family members. She does not
state on her claim form that the policies were life insurance policies or which
companies may have issued the policies. The forms were processed uader claim
numbers 92046, 92048, 92050, 92052, 92053 and 92055 and subsequently
merged into onc file: claim number 52046.

Generali issued its final decision letter on 15" February 2006 informing the
Appellunt that it was able to locate Jife insurance policy numbers 119.188 and
346.063. In that letter Gunerali offers Hanna Mareli and Magdulena Dagan a
total of US $3,137.48 for policy asumber 346.063. However, it denics the olaim
for policy number 119,188 on the basis thut there was no record of the policy in
its accounting records of 1936, suggesting that it had left Generalis portfolio
before the beginning of the Talocaust Era,

The Appeals Office reccived the Appellunt’s Appeals Submission Agreement
(ASA) und that of co-Appellant Magdalena Dagan, duted 29" May 2006. It was
covatersigned by Generali an 14" July 2006. The ASA evidences the partics’
agreement to submit their dispute to the Tribunal for resolution,

I was appointed Arbittator of this Appeal on 31 Aupust 2006.

The Appeals Office notificd the parties that the Appeal was scheduled for 239
Qctober 2006 and that they could give notice of participation by 16" October
2006. The Appellant requested an oral hearing, which fook place on 23"
Navember 2006. A

The Appeul is governed by the ICHEIC Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedurc
(the Rules),

The seat of the Arbitration is London, England and this Award is made in
London, Enjgland.

THE CLAIMS PROCESS

10. The Appellant submitted six ICHEIC claim forms on 27 December 2001. In

11.

section 3 of each of the forms, she does not statc which insurance companies
issued the policics. Furthermore, the Appellant was not abls to submit any
documentary evidence supporting her ¢laims, The only information found in the
claim forms #s the names of the policyholders, heirs and further information in
section 1.

In claim form 92046, the Appellant claims for the proceeds of an insurance
policy held by her mother’s cousin, Erwin Weissfeiler. The other heirs of Erwin
Weissfeiler are given as Eva Kramer, Juli Grossman, Livia Posner, Magdalena
Dagan and Danni Zimet. In section 11 of the claim form the Appellant supports
her claim by stating, "My mother s cousin Weissfeller Erwin had a factory for
manufacturing of photo films in Germany (Hamburg und Berlln). He was a
wealthy man and probably had insurance policies from several companies. He
was an unmarried bachelor (] the holocaust. "

“2-

F.11-22
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12.

13.

14,

16.

Claim {orm 92048 rclates io un insurance policy purchascd by the Appellant’s
futher, Emil Schwartz. The co-heir is given as Magdalena Dagan. I'n support of
her claim, the Appellant states in section 11 that, “My father’s name appears
several times on your list (Schwarz Emil)f ... JUnfortunately all our property
documents including insurances were lost during the war. My fother was alse a
high runked employee of the Czechoslovak railways, and was also insured al the
pension fund of raitway emplayees. It is possible that he had insurance policies
with private insurance companies, Including Generali, and olhers.”

The next ¢lainy form is number 92050, in which the Appellant claims that her
grandfather, David Weiszfeiler, wax issued a policy, The co-helrs are stated us
being Eva Kramer, Juli Grossman, Livie Posner, Mapdalena Dagan and Dunni
Zimet. In scction 11 she writes, "My grandfather was married to Johanna née
schubsrt — my grandmother. He was u wealthy man (owner of meal processing
plant and canle trading} and possibly had insurance policies from several
companies. "

In claim form 92052, the Appellant nomes Jakub Weisz as the policyholder.
Again, Eva Kramet, Juli Grossmaa, Livia Posner, Magdalena Dayimn and Danni
Zimet are named as heirs, In section 11 the Appollant states, “The name of
Welsz Jakub appeury on your list. It is possible that he had insurance policies

from several companies. "

Claim number 92053 relates to a policy taken out by the Appellant’s puternal
uncle, Kritz Schwarz. The only other heir is Magdaiena Dagan. In section 11 the
Appellant states as further information, “Ady wncle's name, Schwarz Frifz,
appears on your list. It is possible thut he had insurance policies from several
companiey.

The final claim form, number 92055, was completed for the proceeds of a policy
issued to the Appellant’s mother’s uncle, Karol Weisz. Eva Kramer, Juli
Grossman, Livia Posner, Magdalena Dagan and Danni Zimet are named hig
heirs, and in scction 11 it is stated that, “The name of Weisz Karol from
Rucisiorf appears on your list. e way married 1o Franzi Weissfeiler, voungest
sister of my grandfother Weiszfeiler David. Il is possible that he had insurance
policies from several companies. ™

INVESTIGATION ANT} DECISION BY THE RESPONDENT

17,

In its inal decision letter on 15™ February 2006, in which it encloses a copy of
the water copy of the Insurance policy, Generall advises the Appellant that it
found the following life insurance policies:

. Insured: Jakob Welsz
Date-of birth: May 25, 1889
Policy No.: 118188

Country of issuarce:  CZechoslovaki
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Face amount and 50000 Czechoslovakian Crowns

CUrrency,
Effective Duie: April 20, 1930
Duration: 18 yeurs

2. Insured: _ Bedrich Schwarz
Dute of birth: September 17,1900
Palicy Na.: 346,003

Country of issuance:  Crechosiovakia, then  transferred  to
Slovakiz in 1940
Face amouni  and 10,000 Czechoslovakian Crevwns, converted

currency: into 10,000 Slovakian Crowns in 1940
Effective Date: December 1, 1937
Duration. 20 years

"Our records show that policy no. 346.063 was cancelled in 1940 for non
payment of premiums, For your informettion, the payment of at least three yearly
premiums was the minimum required for & policy to have a vaiue, However,
according to the ICHEIC criteria, this policy gudalifies for payment,” and the
respondent offers the Appellant US $ 3,137.48,

However, Generali goes on to explain that, “By comtrast, policy no. 119.188
does not appear in our portfolio records of 1936, the first available to us, ar in
those of the following years. Hence we cannot but conclude that it was either
cancelled or surrendered before 1936. Conveguently, since this policy was ni
in firee during the Holocaust Era, no payment can be offered with respect to
"

THE APPEAL

18. The Appeals Office veceived the Appellant’'s Appesl Submission Agreement

(ASA) dated 20" Muy 2006, in which she states her grounds of appeal as
follows:

“It qppears, that Generali’s argumentation is based solely on negative evidence,
Le., since they did not find the policy in their portfolio records of 1936 they
concluded that the policy was cither cancelled or surrendered. They provided no

positive proel by producing a document, attesting that the act of cancellation ot
surrendering indeed took place.

According to the relaxed standards of proof stipulated by ICHEIC, I had to

astablish that it iy plousible:

(1) That the insurance policy claimed was issued by the JCHEIC member
company.

(2) That I am entitled to the proceeds of that policy.

Both facrs have been estublivhed beyond any doubt. ] was never required fo

" establish the duration of the policy's validity.

P.13-22
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14,

20.

Although the relaxed stundards of proof apply also for a fidl or partial defense
of the Company, it is doubiful if a negative evidence, i.e. arguing that the policy
simply does not appear any more on the Company’s records as from 1936, can
be considered as sufficient, even under a relaxed standard of proof- One has o
bear in mind the inequality between the Claimant and the Company: Whereas
the Compuny has an unlimited access to all it’s existing records, the Claimani
usually has no such advantage, being denivd to view freely the Company's or
other databases (e.g. List of policyhholders deposited at Yad Vashem). The
Cluimant also searched in vain though the documenty at the Slovak National
Archive (SNA) in Bratislava, which contains varvious information ahout
insurance compunies active in Slovakia before and during wartime (incl.
Generali), being 1old, that the companies did not surrender to SNA any
databases of the policies issued

The claimant alse wishes (o state, that according to her knowledge of the family
history, Jacob Weisz was a wealthy husinessman and for several years also a
bark director (as stated also in the water capy of the policy). It is thercfore
implausible, that he would cancel or syrrender the policy, something which iy
done only in cave of financial distress. "

Generali responded to the Appeal on 14% July 2006, in which it coutu:ms its
final decision. It further goes on to explain that:

“With respect ta our accounting records: Starting in 1936, the Home Office,
bused on the information sent by the hranch offices, started to draw up
mechanized ledgers containing all technical deia on the policies, known ay Staty
Fine ledgers, for the calewlniion of reserves and the drawing up of yearly
Sfinancial statements. Policy no. 119.188 doex not uppear in the first complete
aceounting of 1936, meaning that it lefi ihe porifoliv before that date, Mereover,
the policy does not appear in owr accounting ledgers of the subsequent yeurs
(ie 1937 through 1944) meaning that it definitively left our portfolio before
1936.

With respect to water coples of pelicies: In addition ro accounting records, our

“archives also contain water cupies (from before 1936). More specifically, our

branch offices in Ceniral and eastern Furope- in this case the Austrion branchs
privided the Home Office in frigste with water copios of the policles issued, and
no further policy documents. The water copy contained only the main data of the
contract. On the other hand, the full policy, including the pre-printed Termy end
Conditions, was given to the policyholder, and there way na need 1o send such
informenion to Trieste. We have indeed been able o locate the water copy of
policy no. 119,188, which indicates that the policy was issued in 1930.

Thus, between the policy water copy and our accounting records, we know thar
the policy in question was issued in 1930, but it lefi our porifolio before 1936,
i.e. before the beginning of the Holocaust Era. Therefore na payment can be
affered with respect fo it.”

The Appellant made a further submission, dated 6" August 2006, in which she
states that “GENERALI did not address the main reasons stated in my appeal,”

-5-
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7

refetring to points made in her previous letter. She poes on (o assert the
following: -

According to parugraph (C.3) Burden &f Proof of the Holocaust Eva Insurance
Claims Processing Guide:
“Once a claimant substantiotes the existence aof a policy, the burden shifis to the
company o show the status of the contract, or to prove that the value of the
contract has been adjusted or the contruct has been petied ' and-

"I a company asserts that it has already fulfilled its contractual obligatian in
relation to the policy, the company must meet fts burden of progf by
demonstrating, cither from its own records or Jrom external documentury
evidence. "
GENERALL explain that their conclusions are Jourded essentially on rwo
databasas:

(a} An archive of water-copies of policies Jrum before [936.

(b) Mechamized ledgers containing all technical data on policies starting in

1938, :

Laogically, there vhould exist g third data basg, containing important information
gbout the change in tha stafuy of the policiey included in databaye {e), suech as
cancellution or surrendering of & policy. GENERALT do not axplain the absence
of such database, nor do they offer any reasons thereof. This appears o be
coniradicting the requirements of paragraph (C.3) with GENERAL! Sailing to
meet the burden of proaf.

The Appellant also stales that:

Y, according iv GENERALI, the decisive criteria Jor proving the validity of a
policy is solely its prevence in dotabase (b}, why does the ICHIEIC list inglude
persons, marked as GENERALL policyholders, if their names appear only in
database (a}? It can be concluded, that KCHEIC viewed database (4} as a valid
and decisive sowrce of information, otherwise only persoms appearing in
databose (b) showdd be included and mearked in the list as (GENERALI
policyholders,

GENERALI canclude their letter by referring to the audit of their vecords. With
due respeer to the auditing process. it could not disclose any problems that
accurred in 1936 and might have caused a non-tnclusion af a valid policy from
database (u) in darabase (b), It ix hard to believe, thar even a most meticnlous
audit process performed recently could, beyond any reasonuble doubt, attest the
comprehensivenesy and completenexs of records vompiled 70 years ago,
especially bearing in view thy entangled complexity of GENERALLD'y operations
in the pre-war period

Ta conclude my appeal, if negutive evidence, bused on the absence of a
document should be considered then, by the same token, the absence of a
document, shaving that the policy was cancelled or surrendered, should be also
taken as an acceptable proaf thar the policy was valid during Holpcausi. This
appeal has ro answer basteally the question, whether the benefit of doubt should
he awarded to the puwsrful insurance companty (who already has the advantage
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21.

2.

of unlimited access io oll reecords of information), ur to the claimant. who is
herself an elderly Holucaust surviver. ™

The Respondent wiote to the Appellant on 30% Auvgust 2006 in which it
responds directly to the Appellant™s agsertions:

“We wish to stresy that we do not know the actual reasan why the policy left our
portfolio: indeed, day-to-day management of policies, including correspondente
or reasony surrounding cancellation or surrender of a policy, concerned our
local branch offices. and not the Home Office in Trieste, which kepr essential
policy data only. The essential policy data in our pussession, particularly ot
accounting recards, which were audited twice, show us that this palicy was not
in force in 1936 or thereqfier.

Specifically, with reference lo the Appellant's mistrust in the reliability and
trustworthingss of our records, based on their alleged incompleteness, which
wanld rule out the use of negative evidence, we wan! to reiterate that the use of
negative evidence has been declared ro be perfectly in line with the guidelines
issued by the hternational Commission [...J

Finally, we wish o point oul that these same records, which are now guestioned
by the Appellant, have been the basis of owr offer of payment of USD 1,568.74
Jor policy ne. 346.063, which has been accepted by the Appellant and the other
heir. It is inherently contradictory to acknowledge and rely on aur records when
puyment is offered for one policy und question their validity when no payment is
offered on another policy. It is simply inconsistent to rely on our records on a
selective basis.

By her letter dated 12™ September 2006, the Appellant makes the following

ohjections to the Respondent’s submission:

Firstly, as to Generali’s explanation that it is unawarce of bow a policy might
leave the portfollo: “Such admisxion means, that GENERALD's conclusion,
explaining the obsence of the policy from the Statp Fine ledgers solely be
surrender or cancellation, cannot be considered oy heing heyond any doubt. ™

Secondly, the Appellant questions the reliance on the andit of Generali®s files by
stuting that, “Jt is hard to believe that even though a muxt mericulous audhing
process performed in 2004 could aiiest beyond any reasonuble doubl a 100%
completeness of recordys complied 70 years ago, especially bearing in mind the
complexity of GENERALL's operations. (It uppears also, that Austria could be
hardly considered as an Eastern European Branch).”

Next, as to -negative evidence from the Stato Fine rcport, the Appellunt

comments that “The Memorandum only alliws such evidence ta be weighiled
against the evidence provided by the claimans,” She goes on to comment that,

© I certainly do helieve in every positive_cvidence contfuined in GENE )

records. If the records would coptain any piece of documentation about the

cassation of the policy, I would have accepled it. However [ do _have m
{egifimate reservations about GENERALI'S claim to the ultimate superiority

-7-
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of the nepative evidence, based on the absence of sackh documant. She asserty
that “GENERAI do not cansider the records abont cassation of a palicy as
essential and it is only the records concerning the initiation of a policy (e.g.
water copies of policies issued), which are deemed as being important enough,
to be kepr by the Home Office. "

In & letter dated 10™ October 2006, the Respondent provided the lollowing
information:

“U...) in specific regard to one of the reservations expresyed by the Appellant in
hor latest sibmission under point one, in which Mry Hareli ascribes the absence
in out Stato Fine ledgers of policy na 119.188 to the Jaet that it way jssued by
the Ausirian branch of aur Company whereas the policyholder resided in
Czechoslovakia, we wish to point out that, as a malter of facy, the Branch
wssuing sald policy was indeed the Czechoslovak one and wot the Austrian {ux
mistakenly communicated |...)).

“As to the Appellant resenting our remark on her selective approdach on the
irusiworthiness of our records, may we underscore that it was merely maant to
point ot that the records used to locate Generali policy no 346,043 for which
an offer uf puyment has been sent 1o an accepred by the Appellant are the very
sume records endorsing the non-existence of policy ne. 119188 in our Stato
Fine ledaers™,

The Appellant responded to Generali's letter on 27" October 2006, stating her
obiections as such;

“1...1 In this letter GENERALI qre buckiracking on their statement of 14" July
2000, that the policy was ixsued by their Austrian branch office, referring to It
as an “inadvertonf typing mistake". GENERALIS correction came as a
response (o my argument, ascribing the non-appearance of policy no. 119,188
in the Stato Fine ledgers to the complicailed mode of GENERALI’s operarion in
pre-war Czechoslovakia. A policy issued by an Austrian office te o resident of
Czechoslovakia could be definitely viewed as a symplom qf such complexity,

"I regret to inform you that GENERALI are erving again: The water copy of the
policy states clearly that the policy was issued “per Angle Elementar Vers, A,
G.".

“The "“dnglo Elementar Versiche v 4. G uxirien Fienna based
elementary _insurance company, established in 1897 under the name
“Oesterreichische Elementarversicherungs Actien-Gieselschaft™, In 1921 the
company chunged Irs name to "Anglo-Elementar”. The company merged in
1997 with the “Wiener Allianz" compenies [...)

“Ir appears that ihe Anglo Flementar Versicherungs A.G. was an elementary
insurance company, formally independent of GENERALL Vet it acted on hehalf
of GENERALI and the water copies of policies sold by the Anglo Elementar
were included in the archive of GENERALI's water coples. The cemplexities of
those transactions is obvious and as further Ulustration I should like 1o direct

-§-
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25,

you atiention to the handwritten remark on the water copy: “Ohne Umleg
Zuychlag™ the approximate meaning in German being: “No Surcharges™,

“Under those circumstances GENERALI's antempt assigning an ulitmate
superiority to the “negative evidence", should be overruled. There are many
possibilities that could explain the fuct thal policy 119188, sold in 1930 by
Anglo Liementar, does not. appear in GENERALIs Siute Fine fedgors
established in 1936. GENERALJ themselves admit in thelr letter of 30™ August
2006: “We wish to stress that we do not kuow the actual reason why the policy
left our portfolio...”. Yet of all the possibilitics, they chose the ane explanation
convenient to them (...] “we cannot but conclude that it wax cancelled or
surrendered before 19367,

“f...1 The only difference between the decision on policy 364.043 and on policy
119.188, in spite of being based on the same database, is, that in the first case
the decision was based on a clear pusitive evidence, whilst in the second case
the evidence was only negative, allowing speculative interpretations |...] il the
State Liine ledyers would pravide a “positive evidence® about the cexsation of
the policy no. 119 188 in the form of a document or a4 wrilten record, T would
huve accepled it immediately”.

fn a letter raceived by the Appeals Office on 22" November 2006, Generali
offered the following clarification in response to the Appellant’s tetter of 279
October 2006:

* First gf ull, the pulicy water copy only shows the main daia of the policy and
not the complete text of the contract [...] The phrase “per Anglo Flementar
Pers. A.G." quoted by the Appellunt belongs to a bigger paragraph which, ax
we can infer with a degree of certainty by comparing the water copy at issue
With the form contracl, would read as follows: "Als Versicherungsneher wird
Herr Jakob Weisz wobnaft in Bratisiava | per Anglo Elementar Vers, A.G. von
der Gesellschaft anerkanns™ |...).

“Thus, in light of the aforesaid it appears clear thal the indication of the nome
of the Austrian company "Anglo Elementar Vers, A.G.” was merely an
additional detail on the policyholder / inyured, as confirmed by the use of the
prepusition “per” (short for “per Adresse") which in business German meany
“eare of . Thix was only an additlonal deiail provided hy the policyholder /
insured for the identification of his place of residence in view of the collection of
premiums. Indeed. we have been able to find aut thar this insured was a director
of Anglo Elementar Vers A.G., as evidence in the Compass people’s year bok
of 1931 {...] The presence of this company's nume on the waier copy does not
indicate that another company was related to the policy, nor can from this be
deducted thal Generali was a reinsurer of the policy or that Generali wus in any
other way linked fo this company with respect to this policy. Indeed, in such
cuses ihix indication would be clearly legible und unambiguous. Thus, we
confirm once again that this policy was issued by vur Company under our
Czechostovak portfolio and that it doex not appear in our first complete
accouniing records stavting in 1936,
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26.

27!

“Lastly, but most impartanily, may we add that the Austrian company “dnglo
Llementar Vers. A.G., operating in fhe non-life business, has never helonged to
the General Group and any claim concerning this compary would not involve uy
inany case”.

in response 1o Generali's letter, the Appellant submitted & document entitled
“The Holocaust Phenomenon. Insurance in the Naza Occupied Czech Lands”, by
Tomas Jelinek, uader cover of a letter dated 23" November 2006, The Appeil‘ml
made parbicular reference o a section that tlustrated “the complexity af
“rechoslovakia ‘s insurance business and GENERALDs aperation”.

Prior to the oral hearing on 23" November 2006, the Appellant submitied a
further document on 23 November entitled, “Holocaust Era insurance
Restitution After AJA v. Garamendi: Where Do We Go From Here?™ in which
Gencrali’s use of negufive evidence was btought in to question.

ORAL HEARING

28.

29,

The Appellant requested an ora) hearing, putsuant to Article 11.3 of the Rules, |
agreed 1o tlus request and the hearing was conducted by telephone conference
call on 23" November 2006. The Appellant and her husband, Mr. Mordechai
Harcli, an ICHEIC Appeals Office Legal Advisor and I joined the telephone
conferénce call from lsracl, Londun, and Ontario respeetively. The Respondent

did nol participate in the heanng, clecting to rely instead on its written -

submissions in the Appeal.

Duting the course of the oral hearing, T heard submnissions from Mr. Hareli on
behalf of his wife, It was explained that Mzs. Hareli’s uncle, Jakob Weisz, was
not an ordinary policyholder. He was a director of another Insurance company,
Anplo Elomentar, and as such it was to be expected that he knew the imporiance
of life insuance, The Appetlant’s hushand argued that the watercopy of policy
number 119188 appeared to reflect Lhe fact that Jakob Welsz reccived
preferential tcrms from Generali, as it is marked “No Surcharge” in German, It
was sngpested that premium payments for his policy were collected through

~ Anglo Clementar, It was argucd thet because Jakob Weisz was vo wrdinary

policyholder, his policy mipht not have been vecorded in the Stato Finc records.
It was wholly improbable thut he would have cancelled a life policy.

Apainst this anecdotal evidence from the Appellant, and much eriticism of
Goberali®s reliance on nepative evidence, i.¢. the absence of an entry in jts Stato
Fine records as a basis to deny a claim, ! must weigh the evidence what we do
know about the policy issued to Jakob Weisz from the Respondent’s records.

-10-

P.19-22




v

A8-FEB-2011 21:53 From: To:3B53714701

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3L

32,

34,

36.

The Respondent’s records have established that the policy number 119.118 was
issued to the Appellani’s uncle Jakob Weisz in 1930 and a written record of o
policy exists. The Appellant has, therelore, met her burden of proof, under
Article 23.2 of the Rules, that a lifi: policy was issued by the Respondent and
she may be entitled Lo its proceeds.

Under Article 23.3 of the Rules, where a Claimant has satisficd the burdens set
out in Article 23.2, the wlevant Member Company has the burden of going
Torward with the evidence, under the same relaxed standards of proof, to
establish as a full or pastial defence to the claim on appeal that:

(i) “the policy was cancelled for reasons independent of the Holocaust before
the insured event occurred, or

(i) another person iy entitled to the proeceds of the policy; or

(iit) the proceeds of the policy claimed were pald, compensated or restituted,
either in full or in part, to any of the policyhalders, the person entitled 1o
the proceeds of the policy upon ths oceurrence of the insured event or fo
one of their keirx or successors”.

Generali's records indicate that the policy was cancelled or redeemed prior to
1936 and, therefore, does not belonp to the Holocaust Era. The determinative
issue in this case is whether the policy in question remained in force during the
Iaolocuust era oc whether it was caneslled or surrendered prior to the [lolocaust
era, Schedule 1 of the Valuation Guidelines in Annex III of the Rules siates that
the deemed date of the commencement of the:Holocaust or Nazi persecution in
Slovakia is 1939,

The Appellant has made efforts to flnd documcntation regerding all the
insurance policies claimed. TTowever, the only documentation relevant (o lhl‘:
Appeal is that discovered by the Respondent.

Generali wag declared audit compliant in respect of Stage 1 with regard to ils
Eastern Huropean branches on 21% November 2002, Generali’s policy retords,
called the Stato Fine year-und listings, survive for 1936 to 1944 and have been
data based for Ceechoslovakia. The ICHEIC Audit Mandale Suppott Group has
accepied the Stato Fine as being complete for negative cvidence purposes: if' a
policy is cstablished as having been issued by a branch but it is not Jisted in the
Stato Fine prior to the Holovaust starting in a particular teiitory (in this casc,
1939 in Stovakia), Generali may fairly conelude that it was paid out, cancelled
or otherwise terminutaq,

The Relaxed Standards of Proof provide that companies may use any evidence
available to them rom their own records or external archives 1o prove the status
of the policy. In this context “negative evidence” (ic. an inference from the
absenee of a policy from certuin company repisters that the policy did not exisl
of was cancelled or paid) ix in principle admissible in determining a claim and in
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38.

33,

40.

Teo: 3853714781

an appeal, subject to sufficient supporting evidence being available from the
audit process or elsewhere, to show thut the compavy recotds in question arg
trustworthy and comprehensive,

The Appellant questions the value of negative cvidence, Whilst Generali may
have been externally audited, negative evidence in nol conclusive, and the
Appellant hasthe opportunity to challenge it on this Appeal by submitting her
own evidence, However, the Appeilant fuils to provide uny evidence of a
sufficiently particnlarised natoce to rebut the evidence of Generali's records.
Based on the evidence before me, 1 am not persuaded that tho information
provided by the Appellant overcomes Generali’s cvidence that the policy was
either surrendered or cancelled before the Holocaust Era,

The Appellant also, in her letter dated 6™ Aupust 2006, refers (o the two
databascs nused wus “(@) An archive of water-copies gf polivies from before
1936", and (k) Mechanized ledgers eontuining all technical data on policies
starting in 1936." She usserts that, “Jf according to GENERALL the declsive
criteria for proving the validity of a policy is solely its presence in (h), why does
the ICHEIC list includa persons, marked as GENERALI policyhoidery, if their
narhes appear only in (a)? It can be concluded, that ICHEIC viewed database
(a} as a valid and decisive source of information, otherwise only persons
appearing in database (b) should be included and marked in the list as
GENERALS policyholders.”

The ICITEIC webpage list to which the Appellant refers has since been removed
from the TCHELIC website and its contcat may be viewed at the Potential
Holocaust Era Tnsurance Policyholders List at wew.pheip.orp (“the PHEIP
fist”). The information contained on the PHEIP list is buved upon limited and
fragmentary company records and was originally published on the ICHEIC
website to encourage claimants o file claims with ICHELC, However, the list
was never intended to bs a definilive source of policy information. The fuct that
& name appears on the list does not gugraniee that the individual named or his or
her heirs or benefleiares wouald have qualified for payment under ICHEIC's

puidelines hud they filed a claim during the ICHFEIC claims filing period. There

may be instances where policics were issued to individuals with cominon names
that multiple researchers might mistake as the individual listed in their inquiries.
Additionally, an insurance company’s investigation of 4 claim (where 4 claimant
found a name on the websitc and fited a claim with ICHELC during the claims
Gling period) may reveal that the claim was previously completely settled or
paid, which would preclude further consideration of the ¢luim ander ICHEIC
guidelines. Accordingly, the 1is(’s value as a souree of policy informalion per s¢
should be treated with care,

1 am satistied that Generali has made a thorough search of jts records and that it
#ias adcquately demonstrated, by use of its audiled archives, that policy number
119,188 wus either caticelled or surrendercd prior (o the Holocaust era in
Czechoslovakia. J aceept the Respondent’s evidence, which T have po cause to
doubl, its Stato Finc records having been the subject of an FCHEIC independent
audit.
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I THEREFORE HOLD ANB AWARI:

Appeal number 755 is dismissed,

Signed: Richard H. McLaren
Appeals Tribunal Arbitrator
Dated: 15™ December 2006
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' Dear Ma Baird

1 am sending you per fax the following documents. 1 apologizo for sending them in thelr voluminous
entircty but [ have highlighted the relovant pars:

)

2)

)]

Mr. Tomas Jelinek’s report on Insurance In Nazi Occupied Czech Lunds

indicating the problematics and complexity of the Insurance Business 1t Pre-War
Czechoslovakia and showing that the Assicurazioni Generali Concern wag active in the
country under 4 different names.

(The report was faxed to you yesterday, bur this is a cleaser print including the complete
report) '

Testimony of Ms, Lealie Tick, California Dept, of Insurance before the US House of
Representatives Subcommittes on Government Efficiency, Financial Management, and
Intergovernmental Relations on Scptember 24, 2002

Ms. Tick states In her testimony, thot the Generali policies published on the ICHEIC Hist,

from Generali source, after 2 thorgugh sercening, were "unpaid” policies.
My uncle Jacob Weisz appeared on the KCHEIC list,

Testimony of Mr. Christopher Camicelli, President and Chief Exccutive Offiger Generali
US. Branch before the TS House of Representatives Committes on Governiment Reform on
September 16, 2003 -

Mr. Carnicelli describes in his testlonony the two databascs available to Generali: an archive
of "water coples” and a genersl accounting ledger.

There is no mentioning of any superiority of the general accounting ledger above the "water
copies*® (which would in fact render them superfluous uccording to the principle of
"negative evidence"),

(The relevant page of the testimony has been sent hefore the hearing to-day).

There are 2 more documents from the same hearing before the US House of Representatives
Committee orr Government Reform:

' 4) Statement of Michael J, Bazyler, Professor of Law, Whittier Law Scheol, Costa Mesa,

California US

$) Tesiimony of Mr. John Garamendi, California Insurance Commissioner

Both documents criticize sharply the practice of negative evidenice ruling.

Although 1fully understand the Appeals Tribunal's duty of adheronee to the ICHEIC rulings
and procedures, I also belicve, that the ICHEIC admission of negative evidence did not grant it
an ultimate supcriority over other evidence, documented or cireumstantial. Hence I am referring
1o these documents only in order to assign 2 proper weight to the nepative evidence when it will
be confronted on the scales of justicc against the merits and special circumstances of my olaim.

Thank you in advance for your help and also for a kind acknowledgment of this transmission

Sincerely yours

foia Ane A

P.171
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DUBBIN, ,

R ot e SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, PA.
DIRECT (305} 357-2004
sdubbin@dubbinkravetz.com

Qctober 25, 2007

VIA FAX

The Honorable Judge George B. Daniels
United States Courthouse

500 Pearl Street

New York, New York 10007

Re: MDL 1374: Objectors’ Comments on Proposed Notice After Remand
Dear Judge Daniels:

Pursuant to the Court’s instructions on October 23, 2007, Objectors Jack Rubin,
Alex Moskovic, David Mermelstein, Irene Mermelstein, Fred Taucher, and Hans
'Lindenbaum (“Objectors™) submit the following comments to the new notice circulated
by Mr. Swift.

1. On the summary page (Exhibit 1), there should be a statement right after
the sentence about new claims stating:  “If your previous ICHEIC claim was denied
or you received a “humanitarian payment” of $1,000 from ICHEIC, and you do not
have any new evidence of a valid policy to support a new claim, your rights against
Generali will likely be terminated unless you follow the steps to exclude yourself
from the settlement.”

Similarly, on the long form notice, page 4, (Exhibit 2}, the following statements
should be inserted immediately after the Settlement Terms, and before the “Bad Arolsen”
section:

IF YOU PREVIOUSLY APPLIED TO THE ICHEIC, GENERALI, OR

THE GENERAILI TRUST FUND (GTF) AND YOUR CLAIM WAS
DENIED, OR If YOU DID NOT RECEIVE A FINAL DECISION
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ABOUT A FAMILY POLICY, AND YOU DO NOT HAVE ANY NEW
EVIDENCE OF A VALID POLICY TO SUBMIT AS PART OF A NEW
CLAIM, YOUR RIGHTS AGAINST GENERALI WILL LIKELY BE
TERMINATED UNLESS YOU FOLLOW THE STEPS TO EXCLUDE
YOURSELF FROM THE SETTLEMENT.

SIMILARLY, IF YOU RECEIVED A “HUMANITARIAN PAYMENT”

FROM ICHEIC, AND YOU DO NOT HAVE ANY NEW EVIDENCE

OF A VALID POLICY TO SUBMIT AS PART OF A NEW CLAIM,

YOUR RIGHTS AGAINST GENERALI WILL LIKELY BE

TERMINATED UNLESS YOU FOLLOW THE STEPS TO EXCLUDE

YQURSELF FROM THE SETTLEMENT.

When T made some of these suggestions to Mr. Swift prior to receiving his actual
draft notice, he rejected them because they “violated the principle of neutrality.”
Objectors disagree. Rule 23 requires the notice to give class members adequate and
complete information about their rights under the settlement, including not only the
potential benefits but the fact that their claims against the settling defendant will be
released if they stay in the settlement.  In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litzfg., 552
F.2d 1088, 1105 (5™ Cir. 1977)(“notice must also contain information reasonably
necessary to make a decision to remain a class member and be bound by the final
judgment or opt out of the action.”). See aiso In re General Motors Engine Interchange
Litig., 594 ¥.2d 1106 (7™ Cir. 1979), The only applicable “principle of neutrality™ is that
the notice must not make it appear that ke Court is taking a position on the merits of the
case or of the settlement. Hoffinan-La Roche, Inc., v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165, 174 (1989).
Contrary to Mr. Swift’s position, the currently drafted notice gives the appearance that

the Court is encouraging class members to remain in the settlement, and to that extent 1t

violates the “principle of neutrality.” At a minimum, the notice must inform class

2
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members of the consequences of remaining in the setilement.’
The language suggested by Objectors is necessary to provide basic information

{0 potential class about their rights under the settlement. Jt informs them that class
counsel has agreed that [CHEIC was the definitive forum for class members to have their
rights against Generali determined. It informs them that if they stay in the settlement,
their rights against Generali would likely be terminated. Thié. is basic information to
which class members are entitled. |

Mr. Swift said that he did not believe the suggested language was necessary
because he was not aware of any rule that requires the class notice to “encourage opt
outs.” Although Objectors disagree with his characterization of the suggested language,
there is no doubt that #Ais settlement is unique in that thousands of class members’ righis
have been pre-judged prior io the dissemination of the notice. Class counsel decided that
ICHEIC, Generali, and GTF decisions, made prior to the agreement itself, are final and
determinative of class members’ claims against Generali. Why shouldn’t class members
be informed that if they stay in the settlement when their ICHEIC claim was denied, their
rights against Generali will be foreclosed if they do not opt out?

2. The language of the Claim Form (Exhibit 3) encourages “new claims” that

are not likely to be approved when it states simply that “anecdotal evidence will be

! There was some discusston at the hearing about the fact that the Second Circuit

decision does not directly address the content of the notice on remand. Objectors’
position is that the Court of Appeals decided the narrow issue of the dissemination of
notice under Rule 23(c)(2)B) and left the substantive merits of the fairness, adequacy,
and reasonableness of the settlement for decision in a future appeal. Tt should be noted,
however, that the Court of Appeals’ insistence on individual notice to all potentially
affected class members will resnit in an entirely different response from the class than the
prior publication by notice, including more and different objections, comments, and opt
outs. '

DueBinN & Kraverz, LLP
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considered.”  This implies, contrary to the record, that Generali might validate a claim
based solely on anecdotal evidence. According to available information, the only basis
on which Generali has validated claims under its interpretation of ICHEIC rules is when
Generali or the GTF determined, based on documentary evidence supplied by a claimant
or located in. company records, that (a) a policy was in effect in 1936 for a family
member the applicant can prove is his or her relative, and (b} the policy remained “valid”
at the commencement of the ITolocaust. It would be more accurate for the claim form to
state:  “You may submit a Claim even if your information is incomplete or you have no
documentation since anecdotal information might assist Generali in locating documentary

information about a valid family pelicy in its records.”

However, it is also imperative that the claim form also contain the disclaimer
similar to the one on the cover page of the notice: “Be advised that while you may
submit a claim form even if a prior claim was denied by ICHEIC (The International
Commission for Holocaust Era Insurance Claims), it is likely that the claim will be
denied again uniess the Claim Form includes new information suppofting the existence of

a valid policy.”

3.  Finally, there is an ambiguity at the end of the long form notice (Exhubit 4)
whether objections need to be filed with the Court and postmarked by December 26, or
whether the language should state that the objections should be filed or postmarked by
that date. Ifa class member dispatches his or her letter of objection to the Court by mail,
it should not be necessary to have fo file it as well, Moreover, if both mailing and filing
are required, it would be virtually impossible in most cases for survivors who mail their

objection on the date of the deadline to file it with the Court on the same day. Although

DussIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
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this wording is a direct holdover from the last notice, it should be changed to make clear

that objections must be postmarked or filed by December 26, 2007,

Respectfully submitted,

By Sﬂwa WN A4,

Samuel J. Dubbin, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 328189

cc: Robert Swift, Esquire
Lawrence Kill, Esquire
Marco Schnabl, Esquire
Morris Ratner, Esquire
Nancy Sher Ceohen, Esquire
Yisroel Schulman, Esquire

S
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07-1380-CV
RUBIN ET AL V ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI SPA

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS for the SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: Assicurazinoi Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation APPEAL NO.07-1380

JACK RUBIN, ALEX MOSKOVIC, IRENE MERMELSTEIN,
FRED TAUCHER,, HANS LINDENBAUM

Plaintiffs-Appellants
v
ASSICURAZNOI GENERALIS.P.A.
Defendants- Appellee

-

REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE SUBMISSION BY ALBERT B. LEWIS
I respectfully request permission of the Court to appear as a friend of the court to urge
this appeal tribunal to reverse the decision of the Honorable George B. Daniels approving a .
settlement in this matter releasing the Defendant herein and accepting a payment to a group of
claimants. My submission may also be relevant to the appeal pending from Judgé Mukasey’s

2004 decision dismissing the cases on preemption grounds.

I have no pecuniary interest in the disposition of this case neither as a claimant nor as an
attorney. Iam not expecting any remuneration for my actions in seeking to intervene as a friend

of the court, My only motivation is that the settlement will result in the improper and unfair

' T am advised that this reque,st would ordinarily be out of time under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) but
1 rcspectfully suggest that the Court has the authority to consider it under FRAP 2, and should do so because it will
assist in a fair determination of the merits of the case,
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denial of the claims of hundreds of claimants and windfall to the Defendant. This submissioﬂ is
 based upon my experience as an appellate arbitrator for the Intemational Commission for
Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (ICHEIC) between 2003 and 2006.

I was the Superintendent of Insurance for the State of New York from 1978 to 1983.1

* have been in the practice of law from June 1954 specializing in insurance regulatory law. iwas
appoioted as an arbitrator by the International Commission for Holocaust Era Insurance Claims
(ICHEIC) on or about November 2003,

THE ICHEIC PROCESS IS FLAWED AND INEFFECTIVE AS A FAIR AND

EQUITABLE YEHICLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF HOLOCAUST ERA INSURANCE

CLAIMANTS

Testimony at a public hearing of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners
on February 16, 1993 estimated that Jewish assets consisting of art works, patents, trade marks
and insurance policics valued as of 1998 were worth $120 biltion, the largest component of
which were insurance policies. Sidney J. Zabludoff, an economist engaged by the International
Commission for Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (ICHEIC) estimated that the value of Jewish
owned policies as of 1938 was $570 million and using the U.S. Government bond yield would
bring the value as of 2003 to $15 Billion .( A yield that is conservative since insurers’

.investments are in higher yielding investments as real estate, mortgages and other equities.) He
also estimated that there was 875,000 life/annuity/endowment policies sold to European Jews

prior to World War I1 12 2 % of which were sold by Assicurazioni Generali .

On March 20, 2007, ICHEIC reported the results of their processing 91,558 claims, Tt
awarded payments to 14,186 of the claim;'mts of §238.27 millions and $6.158 million to 385
claimants pursuant to decisions of the ICHEIC Appeals Tribunals. The total payments
represented 15.91% of the claimants. They denied , however, 76,987 claims or 84 % of the total
claims, and of these denied claims they made 34,158 humanitarian awards totaling $61.82
million. A total of $306.24 million was paid out by ICHEIC. Neither the press release nor any of
ICHEIC’s officials attempted to explain the wide disparity between the $15 Billion estimated

#276758v1



value of Jewish owned policies and the payment of $306.24 million, a little aver 2% of the

estimated policy values.

WHY THE ICHEIC PROCESS FAILED TO PROPERLY COMPENSATE THE
HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS CLAIMANTS

Phantom Burden of Proof Rule dooms most survivors’ claims.

In my experience as an arbitrator I witnessed bias againstAthe claimants by ICHEIC’s
London office and éspecially as manifested by the administrator, Ms. Katrina Oakley. She
demanded that ICHEIC arbitrators apply an erroneous and phantom burden of proof rule in
deciding appeals, a rule that would force ICHEIC’s arbitrators to deny an otherwise valid claim.

1 was first appointed the arbitrator for two appeals of Hungarian Jewish policyholders. ([

served as an arbitrator on other appeals as well.)

The claimants did not have any documentation of the issuance of their parents’ policies.
Each of their claim forms contained anecdotal evidence that their parents had purchased life

- insurance policies with Generali.

The claimants were forced into labor battalions by the rulers of Hungary who
collaborated with the Nazis. After liberation they found that everything in their homes was
destroyed. Generali denied their claims on the policies of their deceased parents stating that they

could not find any record of their policies; although it admitted that the search of their records

was incomplete since the archives relating to policies sold in Hungary “are no longer in our

possession.” The claimants appealed.

I prepared two drafts of monetary awards granting the Hungarian claimants’ appeals,
My awards were based upon the rules of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). These
were my first awards and I sent drafts of them to Katrina Oakley, the Law Administrator in

ICHEIC’s London office, to have it approved as to any administrative form requirements and to
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Pay the awards.

. éttached hereto),

- The direction and mstructiong to arbitratorg are contained ip the nternationg)
A Commz‘ssion'j"or Holocaysy Era Insurance Claims BRIEFING MANT4T It contains the
_Memorandurh of Understanding signed by ICHEIC ang the insurers including Assicurazinej

Generalj ( Generali).that €ncompassed thejy agreement that described the method for the handling
claims of Holocayst SUrVivors. This document contained no ryje that resembled in any -
Lanner or form that Where ng record of 5 Dolicy js Produced by the claimant ang the
fompany that the claimang’s burden of roof is a heg one. This rule jq contrary to the
Intent of the MO, . \ |

Th"ia following aye the ICHEIC Dromulgated yyjes 1o be followed by arbitratoys that Ms,
Oakley ignored jn favor of her own Rhantom ryj,

The Memorandum of Understandin MO included the foﬂowing:

Paragraph 3. The IC shaj establish a clajms and valuatign Process to settle angd pay
individyg] claims that wi be 0f no cost g the claimants, The initia] TeSponsibility for resolving
Claims rest with the individuaj insurance Companies, in accordance with Suidelineg bromulgateq
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by the IC. The signatory companies shall submit to the IC all claims received directly by the

. companies within 30 days of receipt. The IC shall endeavor to integrate the data already
collected by the various U.S. states into the overall process. Such process shall include the
establishment of relaxed standards of proof that acknowledge the passage of time and the
practical difficulties of the survivors, their beneficiaries and heirs in locating relevant documents.
while providing protection to the insurance companies against unfounded claims. (Emphasis
added.)

The Briefing Manual contained the following rules™:

ICHEIC APPEALS PROCESS C-4
Standards of Proof (Page 21 of the ICHEIC Briefing Manual ):
a) Relaxed Standards of Proof | )
Article 22: Admissibility

“22.1 Arbiirators shall admit all evidence ... available and shall afford any such
evidence the appropriate weight, bearing in mind the circumstances of each case,
the diificulties of tracing the documents and information and of proving or
. disproving the validity of a claim after the destruction caused by the Second
© World War and the Holocaust and the long time that has elapsed since the
insurance policies were issued and the ordinary course of documentation retention
policies followed by the Member Company”

‘ b) Article 23 Burdens of Proof:

“23.1 Arbitrator shall weigh the evidence applying Relaxed Standards of Proof
adopted by the ICHEIC.
23.2 To succeed in an Appeal the Claimant must establish that, based upon the
Relaxed Standards of Proof, it is plausible:
i) that the insurance policy was issued by a Member company;
and
- ii) that the Claimant is the person who was entitled to the proceeds of
that policy upon the occurrence of the insured event, or is otherwise
entitled to pursuant to the Succession Guidelines.”

¢) Relaxed Standards of Proof in Arﬁcle 23.1 is defined in Article 35.18 as follows:

“Relaxed Standards of Proof: means the Standards of Proof presented at
the March 1999 ICHEIC meeting and adopted by the Chairman in his
Decision Memorandum of July 2, 1999 and amplified by memorandum of
July 16, 1999.”

d) Article 23 Burdens of Proof Page 22 and 23 of the Manual:
“4. It may become necessary for Arbitrators to consider the precise
~wording of these provisions in order to apply them in the circumstances
of a particular case. However, in the majority of the cases the Arbitrators
will be able to make their decisions on dispuied issues of fact by assessing

5
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- the evidence put before them in a commeon sense way and in accordance
with Article 23,
5. Arbitrators will also bear in mind the provisions of Article 24.1:
Arbitrators shall determine the substance of any dispute, matter or issue
raised in an Appeal that is not governed by the Succession Guidelines or
the Valuation Guidelines in accordance with the principles of equity and
justice. (emphasis added)”

¢) The ICHEIC Standards of Proof and the Decision Memoranda as contained in
Tabs 4, 5 and 6 of the manual: '

Tab 4, the document entitled Decision Memorandum on the Claims
Resolution Process, states;

“There is built in to the Standards wide latitude and flexibility. ...
there has been debate over the proposition that any claim considered even if it is
based exclusively on anecdotal or unofficial documentary evidence, should
automatically be entitled to payment. While I do not accept this proposition, I am
satisfied that the catch all provision in the standards of Proof is broad enough to
allow such evidence to be considered in light of all of the surrounding evidence
and circumnstances although it does not ipso facto give rise to a valid claim.”

Moreover, Tab 4 states :

“There has to be sufficient and adequate evidence of the contractual
relationship with an insurance company ... But whatever evidence the -
claimant can offer and even if there is none—the Companies have
undertaken as part of the claims process to carry out a thorough
investigation of their records and where appropriate a search of outside
archives to help the claimant find evidence of the contractual
relationship even if they themselves have none.” -

A)The Relaxed Standards of Proof stated in page 21 C-4 of the Manual:

“satisfaction of the evidentiary requirement shall be determined in accordance with
ICHEIC relaxed standards of proof, which are to be interpreted liberally in favour of the
- Claimant.” {emphasis added) and also

B) Article 22 Admissibility “22.1 Arbitrators shall admit afl evidence ... available and

shall afford any such evidence the appropriate weight, bearing in mind the circumstances .

of each case, the difficulties of tracing the documents and information and of proving or
disproving the validity of a claim after the destruction cansed by the Second World War
and the Holocaust and the long time that has elapsed since the insurance policies were
issued ..

To further pressure me, Ms. Oakley sent me copies of five awards of other arbitrators

6
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" denying appeals where the claimants had anecdotal but not documented proof of the issuance of

a policy. In all of these denials each of the arbitrators used Ms. Oakley’s “phantom rule™;

Ms. Qakley was improperly attempting to influence my deliberations. as an arbitrator and
was in violation of her position as an objective administrator. This conduct is not only improper
‘and prejudicial to the claimants but it is an insidious influence that affects the appeals process. It
" is evident that this phantom rule has caused the denial of claims that could have resulted in

monetary awards.

In sum, Miss Oakley’s rule was never accepted or promulgated by ICHEIC and she had
10 authority to promulgate any of ICHEIC’s rules. Her “phantom rule” is a gross misstatement of
the rules adopted by ICHEIC on the burden of proof. It places an erroneous and insurmountable '
burden on a claimant. It is materially and substantially different from the rules adopted and
promulgated by ICHEIC and dooms the vast majority of the claimants who had no policy

documentation.

It may very well be the case that Ms. Oakley’s action was part of a pattern of bias against
claimants that discouraged claimants from obtaining objective legal assistance in the preparation
of the claim form and their representation of claimants. For example published material given to

every claimant discouraged claimants from retaining counsel, [CHEIC circular entitled:

Frequently Asked Questions(4/2/01.2000) provided:
1. General Questions:
Do you need a lawyer? Answer: You do not need a lawyer, although you may use
one if you wish or you may elect to be assisted by any person of your choice . We have designed
- the process to be as easy as poss1ble If'you cannot fill in the form we will help you and answer
. any question you may have.”

A cbmpetent attorney would realize that the denial of a client’s award based upon Ms.
Oakley’s phantom rule, a rule that was not included in the MOU nor in the Briefing Manual and
was contrary to the intent of the MOU would launch a review of her conduct. He or she could
then have acted to petition for an order prohibiting this rule . Unfortunately, most claimants
relied on ICHEIC’s suggestion and they represent themselves. Had they engaged an attorney he

7
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or she would have found that the ICHEIC’s Manual contained rules that were directly contrary to
Ms, Oakley’s phantom rule.

The Phantom Rule of Ms. Oakley is evidence that ICHEIC was not “independent™ as
claimants were prdmised. In the ICHEIC’s instructions form 3/2/01.2000, How we Handle Your
Claim it states:

 Paragraph 10 Appeals will be considered by independent Qanel;s' set up by the
Commission. Panels will examine all documents relating to gny appealed claim decision and

verify whether the company acted in accordance with the Commission’s standards. (Emphasis

added)
Based upon this paragraph a claimant would rely upon ICHEIC to form an independent

panel, However, from my observations this reliance was often misplaced since claimants would
have had no way of knowing that Ms, Oakley and others, acting behind the scenes were
attempting to have the arbitrators apply standards for decisions that were never adopted by
ICHEIC, contrary to ICHEIC’s “relaxed standards” and detrimental to claimants. -

Insurers Benefited From Failing to Mainiain and Provide Records

This Court can, and [ respectfully submit should take judicial notice éf the Holocaust and
its impact on the Jewish victims under Federal Rules of Evidence 201(b)(2) and 201(f) %, The
claimants or their relatives have endured incarceration in concentration camps, on forced work
battalions or in hiding fn woods, cellars, and attics. Their ordeals began when they and their
entire families were arrested with little or no warning and transported in cattle cars to
concentration camps. These camps were designed to have the occupants succumb to hunger
disease and brutality. The occupants had neither the opportunity or the motivation to obtain or
maintain documentation of their insurance policies, At the time that they were arrested and taken
from. their homes they were only frying to survive. Too many of them were unsuccessful and of
the few that survived they were liberated far from their homes, sick and without the where -

withal to return to their homes, Those who returned invariably found homes empty, destroyed or

* See €.g. Nuremberg Trial 1946, 6F.R.D. 69 (1946); Private Insurers & unpaid Holocaust Era Insurance Claims,
April 30, 1999, Deborah Senn, Washington State Insurance Commissioner.
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occupied by hostile strangers.

7 The policyholders having entrusted their premiums to the life insurers reasonably would
expect that their trusted life insurer would maintain their records and be available {o pay their
claims. Instead tﬁe insurers demanded that that the claimants produce documentation of the{r
policies and a death certiﬁéate if the policyholder was deceased. In the case of almost all
Holocaust claimants they were unable to provide documentary evidence that their policies
existed. However, the best evidence of the issuance of a policy was the books and records of the

Jinsurer. To this day those records have not been made available to assist claimants,

The MOU held out a promise that there would be an audit procedure that would produce
a “full accounting” of the insurers® handling of the policies of European Jews, as well as resolve
claims where a claimant did not have documentation of a policy. ICHEIC totally failed to use
this opportunity as part of its claim process.
Inthe MOU  Paragraph 4 :

The IC (the commission) shall initiate and conduct an investigatory process to determine
the current status of those insurance policies issued to Holocaust victims during the
period of 1920 to 1945 for which claims are filed with the IC. To assess the remaining
unpaid insurance policies of Holocaust victims, a reasonable review will be made of the
participating companies® files, in conjunction with information concerning Holocaust
victims from Yad Vashem and the United States Holocaust Memorial Museurn, and
other relevant sources of data. The IC or its participating companies shall retain one or
more internationally recognized auditing firms that operate in those countries where the
above referenced insurance companies are based, and other experts as needed.

a. The IC shall promulgate an audit mandate implementing the goal of this MOU.
This mandate shall outline a work program for the audit firm(s). In addition to
establishing a framework for an overall work plan, the mandate shall also establish a
mechanism whereby any investigatory or audit work already performed by the various
insurance companies in this area is reviewed to determine whether it is consistent with
the standards and goals of the mandate and if so, shall be incorporated into the work plan
of the IC auditors. The insurance companies and the insurance regulators that are parties
to this MOU shall ensure that the respective auditing firms and other experts have
complete and unfeftered access to any and all of their relevant books, records and file
archives as is necessary to their audit activities. Such access shall be in cooperation with
and in accordance with the local insurance authorities and laws. Any documentation
reviewed or received will be maintained as strictly confidential.

b. As part of the audit mandate, the IC will address the issue of a full accounting

9
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by the insurance companies and ﬁublication of the names of Holocaust victims who held

unpaid insurance policies ...

The insurers for over 50 years denied claims and refused claimants access to the insurers
books and records. They responded to these claimants only after a class action was brought and
public hearings by the National Association of Insurance CommissionersA(NAIC Yrevealed a
patiern of bad claims practices that jeopardized these European insurers licenses in the United
States and passage of state laws like California ( which was found unconstitutional by the U.S,
Supreme Court) and hearings in Congress. This was the impetus that led to the establishment of
ICHEIC and the MOU. The insurer Generali has stated that it has good records of the Eastern
European branch but virtually no records of subsidiaries. Most of the claimants cases referred to
me as an arbitrator were from Eastern Europe. Generali had a ﬁduéiary if not a contractual &uty
to preserve and/or copy its subsidiaries’ records. Generali’s denial of a claim because it does not
have records is without merit. An arbitrator, should do as I did and reject such a self produced

defense to a claim.

The insurers’ books may be used to substantiate a claim. The insurers’ reinsurance
treaties in many cases may indicate the policies that were reinsured; in addition, actuaries
prepare reserves based upon insurance in force and require breakdowns of coverage, age, and
gender of the lives insured. Their books also indicate the earned and unearned premiums and the
computation there of the cash surrender liabilities cause by lapsed policies: All of these entries
could permit an auditor to determine whether the claimant was sold a policy and the status of the

policy. No such approach was taken.

The ICHEIC’s London office further pressured me to withdraw one of my proposed
monetary awards and to deny the claim in order to save money for humanitarian awards.
According to an April 26, 2006 E-mail from Megan Hoey, Principal Legal Advisor and Director
of the Appeals Office at ICHEIC’s London office who objected to my proposed award on that
and other grounds . She explained that she dealt ...

“with such appeals on daily basis and many have been dismissed on the basis of similar
evidence...with the greatest respect to you as a senior and experienced ICHEIC Asbitrator, our

concern is that this case represents an unfair departure from the ICHEIC Guidelines and the
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relaxed standards of proof and also the usual practice of the Tribunal , which disadvantages other
Appellants and deprives the future humanitarian fund of a large sum of money that would

otherwise be allocated to survivors and their heirs who are in need.” (Emphasis added)
Ms, Hoey’s Email of April 26, 2006 is attached as an exhibit to this brief,

This is an absurd proposition and attempts to favor one group of claimants at the expense
of another. Each claim should stand-dn its own and the granting of a humanitarian award (a
paltry sum compated to the acfual value of a claim) was used so that it could declare not only a
victory in claims in March 2007 but it could take credit for humanitarian motivations in

providing “humanitarian relief.”
Conclusion

In conclusibn it was my observation that ICHEIC’s claims process was flawed in that
they pennittedl an employee on the legal staff, acting without authority and in contravention of
published rules, to exercise a biased approach to the handling of claims, Justice and equity would
be served if the court would reject the settlement and permit the plaintiffs to fully examine the
defendants’ books and records, and have the ICHEIC denials of claims be examined to determine

if the decisions were made based upon an erroneous rule and to correct this gross inequity.

5 Fifth Avenue
/New York, New York 10028
(212) 909-2006
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Lewis, Albert B.

From: Katrina Oakley [koakley@icheic.org. uk]
Sent:  Tuesday, November 25, 2003 7;38 AM
To:  Lewis, Alberts. '
Subject: Appeals Tribunal matter no. 102

Thank you.for your email.

-On the facts of this appeal, | consider there is doubt regarding the value of the policy. St completed the -
Claim Forms and wrote that the policy valye was for US 85,000, but during the Appesals process the Appellant's
wife wrote on the ASA: “I remember him [her husband Paul Kertesz] mentioning the amount, 20,000 Pengo was
the insurance.” The policy was issued batween 1824-1925 in Hungary. Please note at Schedule 3 of the
Valuation Guidelines the average life insurance policy for a Hungarian policy as at 1938 was 827 Pengos.

if an Arbltrator is persuaded that it is plausible that a policy was issued by the Respondent but is unsure of the
pelicy amount, then the offer should be based upon Section 7.1 of the Valuation Guidelines (ie. 2 multiple of three
times the average poficy for the issuing country) and there is a Gap of $6,000 per policy. If you agree, the Ready
Recknor {RR) calculation is as follows;

Hunhgary: pengar

827 Base sumin -
local curency o
0.1376 Disc't XR :
3114 Dollar value :
10 Multiplier
$1,140 Revaluation
5.87% 1899 ylald
$1,205 1992 value
6.80% 2000 yield
$1,284 2000 velug
85.40% 2001 yield
$1,354 2001 value
5.00% 2002 yield
$1,421 .2002 vaiue
4.75% 2003 vieid
1 Offer month
1/4 Total months
$1,438.17 2003 value

I check the RR by hand because the RR is only a guide and is sometimes incorrect,

Step 1 & 2 of Schedule 2 (page 12 of the Valuation Guidelines} states that Pengo amounts are converted to USs.
Thersfore, US$0.1376 X the averape Hungarian Fengo policy of 827 = US$113.79. This is multiptied by 11.286 =
US51,284.29 as at Year 2000. The following interest rates apply: : '

2001 $1,284.28 X '5.4% = inferest of $68.35 = Amouni of $1,353.64
2002 $1,353.64 X 5% = interest of $67.68 = Amount of $1.421.32

2D$OS $1,421.32 X 4.75% = interest of $67.51 = Amount of $1,488.83 + 2 months interest ($1 1.28} as per Step 3
=$1,500.08, .

$1,50{¥.08 X 3 (as it is 3 times the average value) = 14,500,24 as at 7th January 2004 (date of scheduled
appeat). ‘

11/25/2003
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For Policies in US dollars the amount is calculated by the multipliers in Schedule 4 of the Valuation Guidelines.
-For axampie, the amount of $5,000 wouid be muttiplied by 25.6 (1844 rate) and would fotal $128,000.00.

| look forward to hearing your comments,

Regards,
Katrina

-—--0riginal Message----—
From: Lewis, Albert B, [mailto: ALewis@damato-lynch.com]
Sent: 20 November 2003 16:54 . .
To: Katrina Oakley

. Subject: XeedgsKathleen

11/20/C3
Dear Ms. Oakley

The hasless-claim alleges a policy in the face amount of $5000.00 . | do not find any clear drection in the
valuation guidelines as to a policy paying an amount in U.S. dollars. Are there conversion or other factors
that should be used in evaluating the claim? In the proposed decision | evaiuated the award at $5,00C and
computed inferst. Is this correct?

AL LEWIS ‘

11/25/2003
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Lewis, Albert B,

From: Lewis, Albert B.

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2003 521 PM
To: ‘koakley@icheic.org.uk'

Subject: Kertesz appeal 102

Dear Ms OAKLEY:

Thank you far your E mail of 11/25/03 on the above matter.

Page &1 of your file,Paragraph 5-page 4 of the claim dated 6/15/2000 states that the claim is for "Life Insurance” and
indicates the

amount to be $5,000.00. The wife of the ¢iimant in her appeals submission dated July 10 2003 states that she remembers
her

husband mentioning a sum of 20,000 pengos was the insurance. She does not state that this sum was for life insurance.
In addition

she was not present in the home of the Kurtesz's since she met Paul Kertesz after the war,

| am inclined to give credence to the son of the policyholder's direc:t statement rather than the recollectlon ofa
conversation between .

‘the son of the policyholder and his wife after the war and made in July 10, 2003

I, therefore, willl find a life insurance policy was in existence in the sum of $5,000 and that in 1944 the event that triggered
a payment

was the death of the policyhalder. The valuation requirements for the arbitrator is contamed in Annex D of the Manual -
which states that

the arbitrator must assign a base value to the policy.which is the value it would have had at the date of death, 1944. This
is the sum of |

$5,000.00 . According to the valuation guide Paragraph 6 Determining Current Values sub paragrpah 6.2_Easfern
European Countries

i " The current value is determined in accordance with the steps outlined in Schedule 2 For policies issued
in dollars -~ and not converted into local currency, the base value remains in dollars.”

In paragraph 7 Qther Issues sub paragrph 7.3 Policies denominated in currencies other than the country of issue:

.For poiicies issued in Eastern Europe and not canberted, the procedures in Schedule 2 from Step 2( for East
Eoropean

claims)should be followed.
Schedule 2 Step 2: Multiply the dollar value by 11.286. This gives a value up to the end of the year 2000.
Thus $5000.00 x 11.286 = $56,430.00

This amount pursuant to step 3 is increased by interest of 5.4% for the full year of 2000 =$3047 and by inferest from
1/1/2002 to

12/31/02 of 5.4% on $59,477.00=3211and 5.4% of $62,688.00 for the period 1/1/2003 =$3,385 and 5.4% on $66,073 plus
5.4% from



1/1/04 to 1/7/04=%$69.30 or a total award of $66,142.00.

) It 1 were fo adopt the 20,000 pengors of the widow of the claimant's son the amount that woulid be due
based upon the valuation guidelines would be as follows:
20,000x coversion factor schedule 2 is $0.13768 = 2752 .
Step 2 2752x11.286= $31,089 value at 12/31/00 -
interest at 5.4% for 2001 of $31059= $1677.1% :
interest at 5.4%for 2002 of $32,736=  $1767.76
interest at 5.4%for 2003 of $34,503= $1767.76
interest at 5.4%for 7 dfays 36,3676= $ 3819

$5,348.
$36,405

I will not find that the widow's remembrances as stated of hearsay in her statemnt dated July 10, 2003 has greater validity
than the

claim of her hushand dated June 12, 2000.

I can not adopt your computations since it is based on the premise that the amount of the policy was unknown, The limit of
$6000.00

only aplies if the sum of the policy is unknown..

Therefore, | am prepared fo issue my award in the sum of $86,142.00 . Please feel free to indicate if | have erred
in my

evaluations.interest at 5.4%for 2002 of $32,736=$1767.76

Al Lewis
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Lewis, Albert B. (/ i

N3
From: _Katrina OGaldey [koakley@icheic.org. uk] ot LI
Sent:  Wednesday, November 26, 2003 9:45 AM - i |
To: Albert B. Lewls (E-mail} R Z

Subject: Appeals Tribunal matter #1027 e
Dear Mr Lewis, : '

Thank you for your emalil yesterday. | have read your comments and re-analysed the file and | suggest that we:
have a telephane conference at.a time convenient for you. It seems to me that your interpretation of the Relaxed
Standards of Proof is different to the other Arbitrators. Differences ars to be expected glven the ICHEIC's desire
to ensure each Arbltrator is independent and impartial. Howeaver, in my role | see decisions across a wide variety -
of differing cases from Arbitrators and am concerned that your interpretation is sufficiently different that it would
set 2 precarious precedent.

“You are relying upen the Claim Forms as avidence of a policy and the amount of that policy. If thls was correct
the Appeals Tribunal would be paying every Appetliant for every appeal submitted to the process. The Appeals
Tribunal, since its inception, has published 50 Awards. | presently deal with 120 live appeais and liaise with 14
Arbitrators. The Awards for teevmms and KeBar that you have sent to me, if published, will set precedents that will
- -have wide ramifications for the Tribunal; the ICHEIC and insurance companies, This-email will deal specliically
with the Kewmez appeal. | will email you separately regarding the Keéar appeal. '

I would have dismissed the Kesesz appeal based upon the following reasons:

1)- An Arbitrator must decide whether the Appellant has shawn based upon the Relaxed Standatds of Proof it is
plausible that (f) an insurance policy was issued by a Member Company {s. 23({2) ofthe Rules) and {ii) that the
Appellant is entiied 1o the proceeds of the policy (s.23(3)). 1 do not consider the Appeifant has shown it was
plausible that a policy was issued by Fonciere (now RAS) because:

(a) The Appellant has submitted 2 Claim Forms with identical information and yet named 3 insurance
companies: "Phoenix”, "Generally Insurance Caompany” and "Fonciere”. | do not consider the Appeliant to -
be particular regarding the Member Company. There is no supporiing siatements or documentary
avidence to support that Foncisre was the insurer.

(b) The Appeliant has marked 3 types of insurance policies at 5.1: Life insurance; Fire and Burglary. He
writes the insurance policy was for US $5,000. Again, the Appeliant falls to be particular because is $5,000
US for all the policies or for each and every policy? it is not known. We cannot assume that it was for the
Life Insurance policy. If the Appellant was alive we could request further information pursuant to Article

19, We cannot in this appeal because the Appellant is dead. :

{c) The Appellant states that the insuranca premium was paid manthly in Hungary but does not furnish
further information. If he were alive we could ask for further clarification, such as whether it was & Fonciere
policy. Again, | do not consider there is particularity in this appeal to support that Fonciere was the insurer.
2) This appeal is where there is no documentary evidence for both parties. The Appellant has a heavy
burden of proof to establish that Fonciere issued a palicy to his father. Award precadénts have ysed the
fcc;gg\:;ng text that was drafted by the Vice President of the Tribunal, Sir Anthony Evans in Appeal #6

"When no written record of a policy is produced by the Claimant and the Company which is stated to have
issued it can find no record of its existence, the burden of proving that a policy was issued is a heavy one
for the Claimant, even though the burder is limited to establishing that it is "plausible” rather than
‘probable” that the assertion Is correct. Whetler or not the burden s discherged in such a case will depend
primarily upon the nature and persuasiveness of the Appellant's evidence: does her recoilection have the
becessary qualities of particularity and authenticity to overcome the absence of any documentary tecord?"

3} Unfortunately, previous Awards do not support your Award, | attach 3 precedent examples that have

11/26/2003
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Fonciers was the insurer. .

2) This appeal is where there is no documentary evidence for both parties. The Appellant has a
hreavy burden of proof to establish that Fonciere issued a policy to his father. Award precedents
have used the following text that was drafted by the Vice President of the Tribunal, Sir Anthony
Evans in Appeal #5 GSser; '

"When no writien record of & policy is produced by the Claimant and the Company which is stated

1o have issued it can find no record of its existence; the burden of proving that a policy was issued is
a heavy one for the Claimant, even though the burden is limited to establishing that it is "plausible”
rather than "probable” that the assertion is correct. Whether or not the burden is discharged in such

. a case will depend primarily upon the nature and persuasiveness of the Appellant's evidence: does

her recollection have the necessary qualities of particularity and authenticity to overcome the
absence of any documentary record?"

3} Unfortunately, previous Awards do not support your Award. | sttach 3 precedent examples that
have been decided by different Arblirators. Perhaps we can analyse these Awards together when
we speak.

. I should be grateful if you could let me know your available times so that | can call you to discuss the

above. Thank you.

Kind regards,
Katrina 1

Katrina J Oakley

Legal Adviser, The Appeals Office

The International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims ({ICHEIC)
1 Waterhouse Square

138-142 Holborn Bars

London, EC1N 25T

Telephone ++44 {0) 207 269 7311

Fax ++44 (0) 207 269 7303

----- Criginal Message-----

From: Lewis, Albert B, [mallto: ALewis@cdamato-lynch.com]
Sent: 25 November 2003 22:38

To: Katrina Oakley

Subject: appeal 102 Kertesz corrected and resent

Daar Ms CAKLEY:

Thank you for your E maif of 11/25/03 on the abave matter,

Page 61 of your fiie,Paragraph 5-page 4 of the claim dated 6/1 5/2000 states that the claim is
for "Life Insurance” and indicates the

amount to be $5,000.00. The wife of the climant in her appeals submission dated July 10
2003 states that she remembers her :

hysband mentioning a sum of 20,000 pengos was the insurance. She does not state that this
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sum was for life insurance. In addition

she was not present in the home of the KeReez’s since she met Paul Kastesy after the war.

- am inclined to give credence to the son of the policyholder's direct statement ratherthan

the recollection of a conversation between

.

the son ofthe policyholder and his wife afer the war and made in July 10, 2003

I, thergfore, wilk find 2 Jife msurance policy was in existence in the sum of $5.000 and that in
1944 the event that triggerad a2 payment

- was the death of the policyholder. The valuation requirements for the arbitrator is contained in

Annex D of the Manuatl which states that

the arbitrator must assign & base value to the policy. which is the value it would have had at
the date of death, 1944, This is the sum of .

$5,000.00 . According to the vaiuation gﬁide Paragraph 6 Determining Current Valugs sub
paragrpah 6.2 Eastern Europsan Countries :

" The current value is determined in accordance with the steps cutlined in
Scheduie 2 For policies issued in doliars and not converted into local currensy,
the base value remains in doliars.”

In paragraph 7 Offier lssues sub paragrph 7.3 Policies denominated in currencies other than
the country of issue; :

" ...For policies issued in Eastern Europe and not conberied, the procedures in
Schedule 2 from Step 2( for East Eoropean

claims)should be followed.

Schedule 2 Step 2: Multiply the dollar value by 11.286. This gives a value up to the end of the
year 2000,

Thus $5000.00 x 11.286 = $58,430.00

This amount pursuant to step 3 is increased by interest of 5.4% for the full year of 2000
=53047 and by interest from 1/1/2002 to

12/31/02 of 5.4% on $59,477.00=3211and 5.4% of $52.888.00 for the period ‘HUZDOS
=$2,385 and 5.4% on $86,073 plus 5.4% from

11/84 10 17/04=$69.30 or a total award of $56,142.00.

i1 were {0 adopt the 20,000 pengors of the widow of the claimant's son the
amount that would be due based upon the valuation guidelines would be as foilows:

20,000x coversion factor schedule 2 is $0.1376 = 2752 ,
Step 2 2752x11.286= $31,059 value af 12/31/00
interest at 5.4% for 20010f $31059= $1677.19 R
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interest at 5.4%for 2002 of $32,736= $1757.76
interest at 5.4%for 2003 of $34,503= $1757.76

- interest at 5.4%for 7 dfays 36,3676=__§ 38.19

$5,346.
$36,405

1 will not find that the widow's remembrances as stated of hea;"say in her statemnt dated July
10, 2003 has greater validity than the ' ‘ "

claim of her husband dated June 12, 2000.

I can not adopt your computations since it is based on the premise that the amount of the
policy was unknown. The limit of $6000.00 o

only.aplies if the sum of the policy is unknown..

Therefore, | am prepared to issue my award in the sum of $66,142.00 . Please feel free
to indicate If | have erred in my ' :

evaluations.interest at 5.4%for 2002 of $32,736= $1767.76

Al Lewis



EXHIBIT D



Answer to BE-Mail of 11/26

te

To: : : December 10, 2003
Ms Katrina QOakley {koakleyicheic.org.uk} -

From:

Albert B. Lewis )
Re: your E-Mail of 11/26/03 Kertesz Claim 36815

Dear Ms. Oaklé}zz

' I'have your E~Mail of 11/26/03. '
I approached my responsibilities as an arbitrator in the claim of Kertesz as I will.in:
the cases placed before me using the following-gnidelines :
ICHEIC APPEALS PROCESS C4 —
Standards of Proof (Page 21 of the ICHEIC Briefing Marmal ): _
a) Relaxed Standards of Proof - -
Article 22: - Admissibility
“22.1 Arbitrators shall admit all evidence ... available and shall afford any such
evidence the appropriate weight, bearing in mind the circumstances of each case,
the difficulties of tracing the documents and information and of proving or
disproving the validity of a claim after the destrucfion caused by the Second
World War And the Holocaust and the long time that has elapsed since the
mmsurance policies were issued and the ordinary course of documentation retention
policies followed by the Member Company”
b) Article 23 Burdens of Proof: - : : :
“23.1 Asbitrator shall weigh the evidence applying Relaxed Standards of Proof
adopted by the ICHEIC. - »
23.2 To succeed in an Appeal the Claimant must establish that, based upon the
Relaxed Standards of Proof, that it is plausible:
i) that the insurance policy was issued by a Member company;
and :
-1i) that the Claimant is the person who was entitled to the proceeds of
- that policy upon the occurrence of the insured event, or is otherwise
entitled to pursuant the Succession Guidelines.”

¢) Relaxed Standards of Preof in Article 23.1 is defined in Article 35.18 as follows:
“Relaxed Standards of Proof: means the Standards of Proof presented at
the March 1999 ICHEIC meeting and adopted by the Chajrman in his
Decision Memorandum of July 2, 1999 and amplified by memorandum of
. July 16, 1999.” .
d) Article 23 Burdens of Proof Page 22 and 23 of the Manual:
“4. It may become mnecessary for Arbitrators to consider the precise

1
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claimants. When these claimants were being arrested and fransported in cattle cars or

. trucks did these arbitrators believe that the claimants had either the opportunity or the -
motivation to obtain documentation of their insurance policies? The claimants were not

- about to search for policy records at the time that they were arrested and taken from their -

~ homes. At the most, they were only trying to survive. Most of thein were unsuccessful
and of the few that survived many were left far away from their homes and/ or were
unable to return. Some others were forced to flee their homes and native country to -
escape from the excesses of the communists and the residual anti- Semitism of their
neighbors and countrymen. Should they as displaced persons have paused to seek.a copy
of their policy? And if so where should they have sought these policies.? Amid the rubble

- that was their home or in the rubble of the city where the rubble of the insurer’s offices

existed?

~ The policyholders having entrusted their premiums to the life insurers reasonably would
expect that their trusted the life insurer would maintain their records and be avaﬂable to
pay their claims or at the very least substantiate their policies’existence.

Should not these arbitrators have considered that the unavailability of these records only
serves the insurer especially in the case of Holocaust claimants when as almostall
‘Holocaust claimants are unable to provide docurnentary evidence that their pohc1es

existed.

This is a factor that should not be “swept under the rug’ and thereby easily dispose of a
claim. It is a factor that must be considered as a “special circumstances “in the standard -
of proof. These are the facts that Article 24.1 anthorizes the Arbitrator to consider in his
determination of the appeal and in accordance with the principles of equity and justice.

A cruel hoax has been perpetrated upon claimants Gabor and Kaaron by these decisions.
These holocaust victims have faced the unspeakable cruelty of incarceration in
comeﬂm%%g 0AMIDS @hg{wﬂgenme given-hope by ICHEIC and are requested to file a
ST Vattine TV or mofe years they then have their claim refused because they
- did. not have a copy of the policy or other documentation-of their policy and the insurer’s .-
records were not available to corroborate the existence of the policy. Unfortumately this is
another demeaning treatment in a litany of similar treatment received by Holocaust
victims from their incarceration to date.
Judge Gafni’s decision dJsrmssmg the appeal is different from the other appeals. In that
- claim, the policy was issued by an insurer that preserved its records. The fact that the
insurer’s records did not substantiate that a policy was issued substantiafly rebuts the
claimant’s allegation as to a policy without documentary evidence of its issuance This is
the difference between a claims against a Hungarian company and one of the insurers that
have preserved their records.

I asked you for your comments on my proposed decisions .These are my comments to

your E mail of 11/26/03:
My responsibility as an arbitrator is to follow the rules and determine my decision

accordingly and it should not be controlled or prejudiced by the decisions of other
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- arbitrators nor what you may have decided were you the arbitrator. Moreover, if I were .
to embrace your requirements of proof then almost all of the Hungarian policyholders® -
claims should be dismissed. It would make the ICHEIC’s rules a charade when claimants
who after having survived the most horrific event in recorded history are denied their -
claims because they could not obtain records to support their clairiwhen the very reason
for their inability is the fact they were victims of the Holocaust. The rules , however , do -
not support your logic in urging my dismissal of the Kertesz and Keller cases. o

. I am surprised by the lack of objectivity in your E-Mail and its disregard of the very rules
that have been adopted.
. In your paragraph 1(a) ,you refer to the Relaxed Standards of Proof and 23 .2 of the Rules
You do not refer to Article 22 Admissibility “22.1 Arbitrators shall admit all evidence ..
avatlable and shall afford any such evidence the appropriate weight, bearing in mind 'chc
- circumstances of each case, the difficulties of tracing the documents and information and
of proving or disproving the validity of a claim after the destruction caused by the Second
World War and the Holocaust and the long time that has elapsed since the insurance
policies were issued ...”You also fail to cite The Relaxed Standards of Proof stated n
page 21 C-4 of the Manual: “satisfaction of the evidentiary requirement shall be
determined in accordance with ICHEIC relaxed standards of proof, which are to-be
interpreted liberally in favour of the Claimant. {emphasis added)

You also are confused by the term plausible and improperly equate it to evidentiary

proof. The plausibility test is was the alleged policy a product that the claimant would

purchase. Life insurance is a plausible purchase when a perspn has dependents that are

econormcally dependent on the person whose life is being insured and who seeks to
indemuify these dependents from the economic consequence of his death.

1 disagree with your chavacterization that the claimant was not particular regarding the
Member Company. He identified Fonciere as the insurer on a life policy in the sum of
$5,000.00. The claimant's form could also be used to determine if there are other
insuramce policies that are fecorded in the name of the claimant that the claimant was
unsure of . In the case of the Hungarian insureds, the .claimant were mislead to believe
that there were records of Hungarian insurers that would substantiate and/or reveal other
insurers.. This was probably the motivation for the claimant listing these additional
insurers in a subsequent supplementary claim form.

1 acccpt Kertesz’s first claim in which he unequivocally names the insurance to be Life
Insurance and answers the question of other insurance as burglary and fire.

In your paragraph 1(b) You make a statement that distorts the facts. In answer to the
form Paragraph 5.1, the claimant was asked to state the “Type of Insurance policy” and
he checked the box next to Life Insurance. The Paragraph went on to ask for “Other
Please specify”. He answered “burglary fire”.( This did not change his statement that the
type of insurance was life.)

- His other answers were in response to the question asked.
Paragraph 5.3 entitled “Currency” and he answered “U.S. dollars”

#158314v]



- Paragraph 5.4 Sum Insured and he answered “$5,000.00”

The responses to these questions are answered only concerning the life insurance policy.

- You seem to attack the clarity of ICHEIC’s claim form. If, ICHEIC were looking for -
further answers for the life insurance policy as well as “other” insizrance then it should
have specifically requested such answers. I do not believe that the purpose of the questlon
was to obtain answers to otber insurances issued too the claimant’s father. The facts and
circumstances in reference to burglary and fire policies were irrelevant to the claim for
life insurance You now use your convoluted interpretation of the claim form to attack this
deceased claimant’s veracity and to conjure up additional questions that were he alive he
could answer. Hs death , like the disappearance of the records are being used against the
claimant. I finds no question to be answered by this deceased claimant.

The claimant is clearly claiming on a life insurance policy in the face amount of $5,000.
No further information from the claimant is necessary. The claim form speaks for itself. I
would not use Article 19 since it is clear that the claimant had no other evidence and

could not produce other evidence.

In your E-Mail Paragraph 1 (c) You allege that the “claimant states that the insurance
policy was paid monthly in Humgary but does not furnish further information.”. Where in
the claim form Paragraph 5.8 are there other questions to be answered or further
information requested.? You go onto to state that if the claimant was alive we could ask
for further clarification What further clarification do you seek and if so why wasn’t
contained in the questions of the claim form? The claimant states in Paragraph 3.1

Name of the Company ? answer “ Fonciere”. | disagree with your gratuitous statement
that you® do not consider there is particularity in this appeal to support that Fonciere was
the insurer.” This is a matter for the arbifrator to determine.

Paragraph 2 is a distortion of the rules of the Tribunal. Where is their a rule that conforms
to your staternerit-that “where there is no documentary evidence for both parties. The
Appellant has a heavy burden of proof to establish that Fonciere issued the policy to his- -
father. No such rule exists and the fact that Sir Evans articulated it in his decisionin
Appeal # 5 does not make it a rule to be followed by all arbitrators. There is no indication
that the Vice President has this authority and he may have exceeded his authority in
adopting this rule in the Gabor case.

The first form submitted by the claimant dated June 15,2000, Page 15 he states in
paragraph 3.1 that the insurance was issued by Foncaire and on Page 16 that it was for a
$5,000 life insurance policy. In the second claim form he added two other insurers
Pheonix and Generally I chose not to consider this fo be three policies with three insurers
and I did not consider this second form to negate the claim in the first form. Claimants
were advised that the records of insurer will be searched to find possible policy. This is

- sufficient motivation to refer to other insurers with the hope that his father may have had
other policies that were unknown to the son. :
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The claimant unequivocally indicated in Paragraph 5.1, that the type.of policy was life
insurance and that he listed burglary, fire in answer to the quesuon asto“ anz other”
. There is no confusion . :

.vAlthough there WAS 1O documentary ewdence, in. thls claim, the mcmorandum of July 2,
1999 states “whatever evidence the Claimant can offer and even if there is none” then .
the satisfaction of the evidentiary requirement shall be determined in accordance with
ICHEIC relaxed standards of proof, which are 10 be interpreted liberally in favour of the

. Claimant, .-

I -question your objectivity in not submitting Sir Anthony Bvans decision in Appeal

# 3 I came across it a loose leaf book entitled “REPORTS OF THE PRESIDENT OF
THE APPEALS TRIBUNAL TO THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMANOF THE
COMMISION that was sent to me. In this opinion of Sir Evans, he made an award even
though the claim did not have any documentary evidence His opinion states that based
upon the relaxed standards of proof and the difficulties of tracing the documents and

- information after the long time elapsed since the Second World War and the Holocaust,
apply to Company Respondent as well as to individual Appellants. '
In this claim the Insurer found no evidence of the issuance of the policy although it - :
admitted that 60% of the issued policies were recorded and that test runs indicate 93.5% .
of the policies could be accounted . In addition the insurer stated “in 1938 all people of
Jewish origin were “requested by government order” to declare their assets. Its limited
review of archive data bases in the Berlin Archives “ does not provide any hint of a

policy having been issued to” :
Sir Anthony Evans goes on to state “Unless the relevant records are 100% complete or

the statistical evidence is 100% certain , there must by definition be some where an
uncontradicted personal recollection can be accepted as accurate , provided that it has the.
hallmarks of what I have described as particularity and authenticity in the circumstances
of the case . In my judgment, the present is such a case.”

This deciston is the c@mplete opposite of Sir Evans’ demsmn sent to me
- Did you send similar letters to other arbitrators who were proposing awards in cases such .
as Claim 3 or the Kertesz claim and were able to change the arbitrators decision ? If so
you should correct the distortions and omissions and bave the arbitrator reconsider his

changed opinion.

T do not believe a telephone call will be productive .

. ALLEWIS
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By E-Mail 6/15/04
Dear Ms, Qakley:

When T agreed fo act as an arbitrator, I did so with the purpose of adjﬁii_icating appeals and
to expedite the awards to claimants. I did not expect to nor did I look for any confrontation -
with ICHEIC ‘s staff. My motivation as an arbitrator was to fulfill my duties fairly and -
expeditiously within the prescribed rules. Since claimants were all in their seventies and
eighties were waiting over 59 years for compensation, therefore, the expediting of the
awards was a primary goal. An award unnecessarily delayed and arrivirig #fter the claimant
is deceased is an unjust result and further punishes a claimant, Justice delayed is justice
denied. '

In the Weber Appeal #233, on 5/5/04 I E-mailed a draft of an award which

gives the maximum award permitted by the rules to a claimant that does not know the face
. amount of the policy. The award is capped at $6,000.00 and earns no intetest in the interim.

Ms. Weber had requested on 5/20/04 an oral hearing. On 5/25/04, I denied her request since
it would not and could not benefit the claimant and it will unnecessarily delay the payment of
the award On 5/25/04 you objected to my denial of her request and refused to fifialize my
award. T have practiced law for 50 years. I have been a Secretary to New York Supreme
Court Justice for four years, a State Senator for twelve years and the Superintendent of
Insurance for five years. On that basis I find that the wording of the rules do not give the
claimant an absolute right to an oral hearing and leaves it to the arbitrator’s discretion.

You have refetred my denial to Professor Gafni and refilsed to prepare and
publish the award until after the oral hearing. To hold that hearing would entail the
agreement of all parties and the arbitrator to a date for the hearing and will delay an award
for several months. It would not lead to an eventual award in any greater amount. Your
conduct in refusing my ruling as an arbitrator only injures the claimant Weber and grants
more time for the respondent’s to hold her $6,000.00 award and pay no interest.

I am facing a similar situation in the Kohn ¢laim in which the claimant has

- requested, and I have agreed to an oral hearing; however, in the interim I have received
affidavits that are sufficient to grant the claimant a maximum award, T have prepared a notice
to you rescinding my decision to hold an oral hearing and send the claimant my award. This
will expedite the award. : '

The object of ICHEIC and your responsibility as well as mine is to give
expeditious justice and equity to the claimants and not initiate or interpret rules that only
have the effect of delaying the payment to the claimants. Even when the award is a denia) of
the claim the claimant should not be kept in limbo for more than the 40 years they have
already waited.

I considered your E-Mail to me of November 26, 2003 as a blatant attempt to
pressure me as an arbitrator to reverse three proposed monetary awards to claimants. Tt was a
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flagrant violation of the rules and it denied the claimants due process It was an ex parte
action to which the claimant had no knowledge, let alone an opportunity to be heard in
opposition to your presentation. :

On November 26, 2003, to have me change my awards; you sent me copies
of three awards of arbitrators that dismissed claims and expressed reasons for dismissal that
were contrary to the reasons I expressed in making monetary awards. In the awards that you
sent me was an award of Sir Anthony Evans that denied an award and contained a
characterization of a rule that where there is no written proof of the existence of the policy
then the burden on the claimant is a “heavy one.” There is no such rule in the compilation of
1ICHEIC rules on burden of proof. In perusing a loose leaf book containing samples of
awards that was sent to me when I was appointed as an arbitrator, I came across a monetary
award by Sir Anthony Evans where there was no written evidence of a policy and he
accepted anecdotal evidence fo grant an award. I had accepted such evidence in granting my
three monetary awards. Why was not this award by Evans sent to me? Were any other
arbitrators similarly pressured by you and changed their awards? '

Giving you the benefit of the doubt that you made a mistake with good
intentions, and given your dedication to the written Rules, how do you explain ‘permitting
and approving the inclusion in the texts of arbitration awards the following unwritten an
egregious rule defining burden of proof : :

"When no written record of a policy is produced by the Claimant and the Company which
is stated to have issued it can find no record of its existence; the burden of proving that a
policy was issued is a heavy one for the Claimant. ., ©

You even quoted this “rule” to me in your E-mail to me of November 26,2003 to urge that I
reverse my proposed monetary awards. : _

In Kertesz, Appeal # 102, I sent my proposed award to you in the sum of
$66,142.00. You sent me an E-mail dated 1/16/04 that stated:
' “1 have re-drafted it to a First Award because I consider a Valuation Expert should
be instructed pursuant to Article 26.2 of the Rules.... I consider expert advice is necessary

because in 1936 the Hungarian government passed a law to compulsorily convert
foreigm policies into Pengos. You will recall that the Appellant’s policy was issued in
Hungary for $5.000.00 and would, therefore, be converted. If you agree please fax me the
award signed and dated.” ( Emphasis added) .

Relying on your statement as to the impact of Hungarian 1936 legislation-, signed a
First Draft . Thereafier, I received a letter dated 2/3/04 from the Respondent, RAS which
stated that the Hungarian Law 4050/1936 required that the $5,000.00 policy award be
converted into Pengos and that the award should be computed to pay the sum of $45,815.62 -

I then requested a copy and franslation of the Hungarian law 4050/1936.

On March 18, 2004, I received an E mail from you which stated:
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“By way of backgmund ‘most East European countries passed laws in the 1930s that -
required conversion of dollar insurance policies into local currencies. For example
Czechoslovakia had laws passed in 1924 and 1939, in 1934, Romania in 1937
Yugoslavia in 1938..
In this appeal, the pohcyholder purchased the $5,000 policy “Céa 1924-1925”
therefore the 1935 law would have converted this policy into Pengo(at a rate of 5.09

- pengo=1USD) because the insured event was the-date of death , being 1944..1 have
found , however ,that the Respondents computatlons in their letter of 2/3/04 for the
policy totaling $46,580.74 is incorrect,”

You then go on to recompute the award to read $46,771.89.

When I received the translations of Hungarian Law 4050/1936, I found that contrary
to your or RAS’s representations the Hungarian 4050/1936 does not mandate a conversion
why then did you state that the law mandates conversion? What reasonable diligence did you
exercise in making such a finding? Did you read the law? How many other arbitration
awards on Hungarian policies that paid in dollars relied on your interpretation of this law
and were flawed? The difference in the Kertesz was the sum of $68,040.12 that I awardcd
and the $46,771.89 that you indicated was to be awarded. :

In the Weber matter you zealously acted to have me blindly conform to what you
erroneously thought are the rules.

I have read the rules. Article 10.1 states:
Subject to Article 10.2 and 10.3 below Arbitrator appomted pursuant to these Rules

shall have jurisdiction over all issues raised in or by an Appeal.
The provisions of 10.2 and 10.3 which states that the Arbitrator shall have no
jurisdiction: over 5 areas none of which restricts the arbitrator in deciding matters of
. procedures.
Rule 11.2 Subject to the express provisions of these Rules , the procedural matters in
each arbitration shall be determined by the Sole Arbitrator...

Rule 11.3 states:

“Arbitration shall be conducted on a document only basis unless an oral hearing is
requested by the Claimant or the Company or ordered by the Arbitrator. In the case of .
the oral hearing being necessary, the sole Arbitrator ....may order that such a hca:rmg ‘
be conducted by recorded telephone....” (Emphasis added) '

The arbitrator is not mandated to hold an oral -hca:ring but may order such hearing if
the Arbitrator considers that the oral hearing is necessary. Clearly there is no necessity for an
oral hearing in Ms. Weber’s appeal she is getting the maximurm that the rules permit.

Where in the rules do you have the authorization to overrule an arbitrator ? Your.
unauthorized conduct is delaying Ms. Weber’s award during which she is receiving no
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 interest and it is an affront to those that drew the Rules and those of us who have agreed to " -
act as arbifrators

Very truly yours,

7 Albert B. Lewis
Cc Professor Gati
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Lewis, Albert B.

From: Megan Hoey [mhoey@icheic.org.uk]
Sent:  Wednesday, April 26, 2006 10:05
To: Lewis, Albert B.

Cc: Mali Smith

Subject: Appeal Reiss 8090

Dear Mr Lewis,

As Principal Legal Advisor and Director of the Appeals Office, I regularly review the appeals decisions that are to be
published. 1 have to agree strongly with Ms Smith’s advice to you in this appeal. We deal with such appeals on daily
basis and many have been dismissed on the basis of similar evidence. R

This Appeliant could be awarded a humanitarian award (ie, you accept that the family had life insurance but there is not
enough evidence to hold Generali responsible) or, at a stretch, an average value of $6000. This appellant merely
‘assumes’ that it is Generali- that has never been enough to hold a company contractually responsible for a policy in the
Appeals Tribunal. S . S

This Appellant refused to answer your request for further information dated 8® of March, and when Ms Smith
telephoned the appellant on 7% April to give the Appellant yet another opportunity to respond, the husband gave the
response set out in the email Ms Smith sent you you dated 7 April, which I attach for your reference.

This money does not stay with the insurance company Generali, so if you do not award it to the Appellant, it goes to
other people who have suffered during the Holocaust and who are in need.

With the greatest respect to you as a senior and experience ICHEIC Arbitrator; our concemn is that this case represents
ap unfair departure from the ICHEIC Guidelines and the Relaxed- Standard of Proof, and also the usual practice of the
Tribunal, which disadvantages other Appellants and deprives the future humanitarian fund of a large sum of money that

would otherwise be allocate to survivors and their heirs who are in need. S -

Megan
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